
SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(I) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or performance of service before being filed with Counfy 
Auditor for allowance, 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Dopartments MUST make separate claim for each d~partment. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAME L. C. Sml.th Company DATE October 2t~",-19~6,=,-3",-______ _ 

ADDRESS 999 Downer Averme DEPT.:euhl:i.:: Works 

CITY San Jose. California 
TYPE ORC7PR:"C,ccNT=-=C=OM"P'LETE NAME & ADDRESS 

".~-

DATE 'I;~ DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 

Oet. 24 To 90% of labor and materials furnished to dat e 

;f'"". <-h" '-~"'''''''''''' ... ,.,,~ "'... 7,.1"",1 '" ht' ••• 11 ... "" ," 
", ... c1 TAI", .. ~ M::d n • .~""", ~" . 

$8 896.00 .. $8 006,00 

T"",,, - 'Pm,..., A 01 h. I'In 

'1'h1 .. p S'.\OCl~ 00 

Contract 1ft 357 ~ 2nd Progress Payment 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the FUND NO. ______ items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed is iustly due and 
is presented within one year after the fast item thereof has accrued. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. ... --
DATE __________ 

CLAIM NO. 

CLAIMANT I'm. 
I 

C 

I 
OBJECT 

DATE PLACE , 

APPROVED --

S 13 ENOCHS. D:i.rec"tPi$~M'i,!ib:~t~c WOl!'ks 
CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. g,:n ~80"1 Q DESCR.iPTION '. , 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
ee: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. G~AESER, County' Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4· PO-S Rev. 12/58 

By 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 

I 
AMOUNT 

I 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(I) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying artides to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each dQpartment. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

DATE ~pt-ember 24. 1%~3---NAME_.J~. C. Smith Company 

ADDRESS 999 D01lmer Avenue DEPT. Pub 1:i c 1t.,,~,"o",r..Lk ... s>-__________ _ 

CITY 81m .lose CI31:t.foC&t.':&lIl..,,"'Iil>----
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME &'ADDRESS 

DATE ''I #: ., DESCRIPTION AMOUNT 
,,~. 

9/24 To (10% of 1 ","1-,,,... :mit ·",1,,' . "h".'1 f,,, Anh 

." .IL '" . . n .. ' 
., 

" ., 
~, ... ~~- . v'-w. -~ 

£,."",<lu", i;\.Uti wEll." l'..a1.n avenue fu"llOU11'CJ.ng 1:0: 

$5.460.00 .. $l4914 . {)() 

T.t>"" fl .... "'" !)r.of, " ·cO .. -
n , 

.... ~w ~ _ ".~ y .... " ............ v 

-

-lsi:; 'n. JI. ""' •. , 
'e>' ',,," ~ ~J - <'ow ,r ".-, 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

t HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that nQ 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed is justly due and 

FUND NO. ------"-~--,.--
is presented within one year after the last item thereof has ac<:rued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATL- PLACE 

APPROVED 
B ENOCHS DEPARTMENT HEAD YANES 

Dire cMr Bg~R~c~rr:rks 4 n -IJOalO 

APPRO-03 

rEPrO 

I 

DESCRIPTION 

VENDOR NO. ~~-.-~-~ 

DATE -~-

CLAIM NO. 
"-,-~--

c 

I 

OBJECT 

I 

·~AMOUNT~ 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

co: Clerk of the Board 
PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-5 Rev. 12(58 

By ________ ~~~~~~-----__ ___ 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



'. <t' 

. '0., 

CODE: 

PROCESSING RECORD - ROAD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS 

.066" - ~' .~-,-
ROAD NO. l5 NAME ~~. 

...... -~ 

1",1-l :. :~ ..... , 
,~ : 

( ,~ 
," ,I> 
1',,' 

~~: 
Job Description .. ' ,_.~-,;;"";,,~,::;;,,,;=~~;:;;;;;=:;,,--..:.... ________ ~-~~: 

Location ~~€4V, ?2e-:~' ~ 22t."~ ~ " . t, 
Bid Opening Date 7,--25-,63 Time:2:~<?b NO.~~Z \' 

Following approval of Plan~ and Specifications, prepare Notice to'Sid-! 
ders- 4 copies - Form NB-l. I 

f 1 - PUblish' , ' ' I 
I. ,1 - p,ublic Works. ~ Attn: Ruth Harkness. l 

,1 - oUr File. 
,1 -: Agend? material file 'for meeting following Bid Opening;. 

'i!?r' E~ter ~~ Bid Opening 'Schedule. f 

~ Make folder label, follow sample exactly. See Code above. 

~ Make label indicating Bid Opening date to be placed at 
left of id~ntifyirig label.' 

'If all blocks are checked to this point, this folder is ready for 
filing. Following 'award of c?ntract, prepare 4 copies of Agreement. 
Form RD. ' ' " ......... 7-~?-~3 

, I 

e Make label naming' successful Contractor, to be placed at 
right of identifying label. 

N Attach 2 copies - Labor & Materialman's Bond.~· 
~Attach 2 copies - F.aithful performance Bond. I 
~Mail 3, copies of Agreement & 2 sets of Bonds with covering I 

letter to Contractor for Signature. Retain 4th copy for 
reference. 

. " I 
~ Prepare Controller' s' Form lO";AU-SO. Place file copy in (,! 

our file. Hold remaining copies until Contract is returned, 
. signed, and all bO,nd & insurance requirements are met. I 

f contract returned signed by Contractor. 
Labor & Materialman' s Bond is adequate. ' 
Faithful Performance Bond is adequate. ' 

~ ~L. &·P.D. Insurance Certificates received. 
~Workmanls; Compensation Certificate received • 

If all blocks are checked to this pOint: 

_ .' _ Chairman signs contract. ~
send Controlle,r's Form. lO-AU-50, t~ Controller. 

, '- lerk' sign~ contract. ' , " -, ,- -' 
, .' ,',. ' Seal Or19in~1 & contractor' s ,Copy. 

" ','.: ,Distribution of COPies'., i, 

~l - File Or1gina~.?A /. -L/& '7f??,~./hrNAU~ I, 
1 -' Contractor. A'~~?Z7V( -;/ :':--~~./ ~./; ',' 
1 - Pub11cW0X:kS. 'Attn: Ruth Har~ness. ~r -~/ ~~ I 

Instructions, ___ .-;,. __ ,_, _______________________ L 
~,' 
p. 
I' -----------------------------------1 .. ; 

--~~~-~~----------------L" 1f!P~~' " '~ 
1P'/ ~-,j_~-/~V ~$'/I4f·.fo~. 



376. -It 

TUESDAY, tfOVEMBER 13, 1962 

The soard now considers an agreement with G. C. McKinney for engineering 
I 

services relating to the Hale Avenue project. The Director of Publ'ic Works 
I 

advises that Morgan Hill is one of the non-expressway cities and Hale Avenue 

is one of the projects which Willi be financed by the Expressway program. He 

states further that Morgan Hill recommends approval of the agreement. 
I 

on motion of Supervisor spangler, seconded by Supervisor Levin, it is 
I 

unanimously ordered that the Chairman be authori~ed to execute an agreement 
I ' 

between the county and O. C. McKinney for the performance of engineering 
I services on Male Avenue from Llagas Avenue to west Main Avenue in accordance 

~th the terms and conditions set forth in said agreement. 

on motion of supervisor spangler, seconded by Supervisor LeVin, it is 

unanimously ordered that the Cha1~man be authorized to e~ecute an Expressway 
I 

Agreement between the County and Fe TOwn of Los Altos Hills relating to 

Foothill Expressway'whereby TOwn agrees to the closing and relocation by 
I 

county of existing TOwn streets, construction by County of expressway, 

frontage roads, and other construbtion affecting existing TOwn streets, 
I between palo Alto and Los Altos, westerly of Miranda Avenue and northerly of 

Adobe Creek, as shown on the PlaJ map attached to said agreement, which agree-
I 

m.n. by •• f .... '. h.,n.o , ..... i .... of .h.o. ,. .... " 

on motion of supervisor Spangler, seconded by Supervisor Levin, it is 
I 

unanimously ordered that the Chairman be authorized to execute an agreement 
I 

between the County and Dale and Gudrun Huff for purchase of parcel NO. 364118 
I 

for the sum of $20,750, Which pr6perty is necessary for the Oregon Avenue 

Expressway. 

On motion of supervisor Spangler, seconded by Supervisor LeVin, it is , 
unanimously ordered that the Cha~rman be authorized to execute an agreement 

bstween the County and John Kansbn for purchase of Parcel NO. 364161 for the 
I sum of $42,000, which property is necessary for the oregon Avenue Expressway. . I 
I 

On motion of Supervisor Spangler, seconded by Supervisor LeVin, it is 
I unanimously ordered that the Chairman be authori~ed to execute an agreement 
I 

between the county and William H. and Judith R. Best for purchase of 
I 

parcel NO. 364140 for the sum ofl $23.500, Which property is necessary for, 

the oregon Avenue Expressway. 

I 

o 

o 

a 



:340. 

MONDAY, SEPTEMBER 24. 1962 

for Highway 9 right of way. 

On motion of Supervisor Mehrkeris. seconded by Supervisor Levin, it 

is unanimously ordered on roll call vote that resolution be adopted 

accepting D portion of Williams Street into the county road system, 

more particularly described as follows I (property of K. Allen and P. Florsheim) 

All that certain real property situate 1n the Town of Los 
Gatos, county of santa Clara, state of California designated 
as PCL B on that certain map entitled "Record of survey Of 
Roberte Road - Being a portion of the Rancho Rinconada de 
Los Gatos from Route 5 to University Avenue in the Town of Los 
Gatos," filed for record August 23. 1962 in the Office of the 
Recorder. County of Santa Clara, state of California, in 
Book 151 of Maps at pages 36 and 37. containing approximately, 
0.024 acres of land. 

Said resolution by reference hereto is made. a part of these minutes. 

Supervisor Weichert now calls attention to the fact that a 

directional sign for ,Boy'e Ranch is placed in such a manner as to limit 

tbeturn-around area of Bchool bUses on Cochran Road and requests that the 

Department of PUb~ic Works move this slgn backward to allow greater 

freedom of movement. supervisor Della Maggiore also requests that 

an investigation be made of an improper placement ofa sign at the 

corner of story R~ad and Lucretia Avenue. 

On motion,of supervisor spangler, seconded by Supervisor Mehrkens, 

it is unanimously ordered that the Chairman be authorized to execute 

an agreement between ~he county and the City of Los Altos for the 

improvement of El.Monte Avenue whereby said City agrees to share in the 

cost of said project in the amount of 3l~ of actual cost of construction 

not to exceed the sum of $100,000, according to the termp and conditions 

of thie agreemsnt. 

On motion of supervisor Spangler, seconded by Supervisor Mehrkens, 

it is unanimously ordered on roll call vote that a resolution be adopted 

declaring Hale Avenue, within the City limits of Morgan Hill, between 

Llagas Road and West Dunne Avenue, to be a County highway for improvement 

under the 1961 county Highway Bond program and. further, requests that the 

City Council of MOrgan Hill consent·to the establishment of said city street 

as ·8 County highway. Said resolution by reference hereto 1s mads a 'part 

of these minutes. 

On motion of Supervisor Mehrkens, seconded by Supervisor Levin, it 

is unanimously ordered on roll call vote that resolution be adopted accepting 
into the County road system 

Coyote Reservoir Road (Extension)/~sscribe~ as a right of way SO feet wide, 

lying 20 feet northeasterly of and 30 feet southwesterly of the monument 

line and more particularly described 1n said resolution which by reference 

here'to is made a part of these minutes. 

o 

a 

.:,.. .. ..... 
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Hofer, Teresa 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Hi Teresa, 

Dawn Cameron [dawn.cameron@comcast.net] 
Friday, September 10, 2010 2:56 PM 
Hofer, Teresa 
Dawn Cameron 
Re: Hale Avenue 
hale-1.pdf; ATI00001.htm; Hale Ave Maintenance.pdf; ATI00002.htm 

Here is the 1962 Board resolution regarding Hale A venue. It is worded a little differently than expected.- not as 
an "expressway maintenance agreement" but as a declaration that Hale would be a County Highway. It is also 
older than we expected -- 1962, not 1970s. This covers the section of Hale Avenue from Main A venue to 
Llagas Road but does not cover the section north of Llagas that the County is still maintaining. Please see the 
attached map I prepared showing the area in question. If you can find any other resolutions that deal with Hale 
Avenue from Llagas to 0.47 miles north·ofLlagas, it would complete the puzzle. 

FYI -- LAFCO staff is also going to search their files to see ifthis remaining section of Hale remained County 
as part of city annexation agreements. 

Thank you! 

Dawn Cameron 
Consulting Transportation Planner 
County of Santa Clara Roads & Airports Department 
408-306-0445 . 

1 

mailto:dawn.cameron@comcast.net


e 
Request for Information - Clerk of the Board 0846 

Name: DtLWlI\. (Juy,cvoY\ ,f''','' Date: 8/4{ to 

. Department: fo~M ~ fd1ryovir Phone: 30",-0440 Fax: __ 

Information request: please print clearly 

12e'1~f11:J5femewr ~~ ~~ ~bl @Jt~ 
aJ.t;?1> rel _ f4iti ~W\1tUQ., l· S >r~J:J_d~_vu~ 

-~/4/(o'f g[5'] 10, f1J~(j{) - 5~Ld cJ.~e, ~0f...aJ6" ~ 
Administrative use only - Reference Notes 

Date Requested by: Date completed: Staff initials: 

Check one: Will-Call [] E-mailed [] Faxed: [] Mailed [] County [] Public [] 

~8q20 



Request for Information - Clerk of the Board 0 8 4 6 
N a m e p (i.mevov\ , ; Date: Sfa 

Department:. to^ IfrlrpoAS Phone: 3 0 ^ - Q 4 4 S Fax: 

Information request: please print clearly 

g & ^ f v x (AMeMWr fyhtWM f W k , ^ ft-h o\ Wiotrff^tfiV 

. • ] ] <_ 

- ? / 4 | l Q.f 0l<*lto - tUJtUpc**, v fyljiJ> 

Adntfpis tra^pe usejtft^ly - Refegjgice Notes 

Q)tdamtiA t> bod* Aah^ . 

T? = ^ 
Date Requa?tedfoy,r Date completed: Staff initials: yihf-

Check one: W i l l ^ ^ p E-mailed • Faxed: • Mailed • County • Public • 



0 8 / 9 / / * 

Hofer, Teresa 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dawn Cameron [Dawn.Cameron@rda.sccgov.org] 
Wednesday, August 04, 2010 2:35 PM 
RecordsUnit 
Hale Avenue Expressway Maintenance Agreement 

Hi, 

We have been trying to find a copy of the original Hale Avenue (AKA Santa Teresa Blvd) Expressway Maintenance Agreement 
between the County and City of Morgan Hill. A search of County Roads and Airports Department files have failed to find the 
referenced document. We do not have an exact date for when the Agreement was executed but it would likely have been in the 
1970's. Could you please tell me the best process for searching the Clerk of the Board's records for the document? Should I make an 
appointment to come to your offices to look for it or is this something someone on your staff would handle? 

Dawn Cameron 
Consulting Transportation Planner 
County of Santa Clara Roads & Airports Department 
408-306-0445 

This email message and/or its attachments may contain information that is confidential or restricted. It is 
intended only for the individuals named as recipients in the message. If you are NOT an authorized recipient, 
you are prohibited from using, delivering, distributing, printing, copying, or disclosing the message or content 
to others and must delete the message from your computer. If you have received this message in error, please 
notify the sender by return email. 

NOTICE: 

3 

to 

l 

mailto:Dawn.Cameron@rda.sccgov.org
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August 15# 1963 

£»• C. Smith Company 
999 Downer Avenue 
San Jose, California 

subject: Construction on Hale Avenue between 
West Main Avenue & Llagao avenue 

Gentlemen: 
Please be advised that the preliminary requirements 
necessary on your part prior to receiving author-
ization to proceed with captioned agreement are now 
in full compliance with the specifications and con-
tract documents. A fully executed copy of this 
contract agreement is enclosed for your records. 
It should be noted that this letter does not constitute 
an authorization to proceed, such notice being issued 
by the Department of Public Works. 

JPskb 
Encl. 
CC: Department Public W o r k s (w Agrmt) Bonding Informationi 

Very truly yours, 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Mrs. Jean Pullan 
Clerk of the Board 

#16302-12-6509-63 
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty 
Co., 120 Montgomery St., 
San Francisco 4, California • i 



I 
A G R E E M E N T 

L. C. SiviiTH C O . 

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between 
the County of Santa Clara, a political subdivision of the State 
of California (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") and 

C. SMITH COMPANY 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of California . aupaefcoeoobcbpcx^ 

; ? 3Qoodxiddx»bdQâ c3dod}Q9c 
An»te»BBog8c • ; of the City 
of San Jose , in the State of California 
(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 

Owner and Contractor for the consideration hereinafter 
named agree as follows: 

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OF WORK 
Contractor shall furnish all materials and perform all of 

the work for the construction a & on Hale Avenue between West 
Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue, County of Santa Clara, State of 
California, 

in accordance with the plans and specifications for the work, 
which plans and specifications have been approved by the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara and are hereby made 
a part of this agreement. Said plans and specifications are on 
file in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 

Rd 1-



f e e s r a j ^ 
AUG 7 1963 ^ 

SECTION 2 - CONTRACT PRICE . ^ SMATEQ C°' 
Owner shall pay, and Contractor £hail accept contractor's 

Bid Prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials 
and for doing all the work, contemplated and embraced in this 
agreement? also for all loss or damage, arising out of the nature 
of the work aforesaid, or from the actions of the elements, or 
from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise 
or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its 
acceptance by Owner, and for all risks of every description 
connected with the work? also for all expenses incurred by or 
in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work and 
for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole 
thereof, in the manner and according to the plans and specifica-
tions, and the requirements of the Engineer, 

SECTION 3 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The complete contract between the parties hereto shall con-

sist of the following hereinafter referred to as the contract 
documents? Notice to Bidders, Information for Bidders, Bid Form, 
Designation of Subcontractors,, this Agreement, Bidder's Bond, 
Performance Bond, Labor and Materialman's Bond, General Conditions, 
Special Provisions, Drawings, Standard Specifications of the 
State of California, Department of Public Works, Division of 
Highways, Dated January 20,. 1960, except as modified by the 
Special Provisions of the County of Santa Clara and addenda thereto, 
all of which are on file in the office of the Clerk of the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara. 

All rights and obligations of Owner and Contractor are fully 
set forth and described in the Contract Documents* All the above 
named documents are intended to cooperate, so that' any work 
called for in .one, and,not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, 
is to be executed the same as if mentioned iii all said documents. 



SECTION 4 - BEGINNING OP WORK 
Following receipt and approval of the Contract Documents, 

Owner will issue Contractor a "Notice to Proceed." Under no 
circumstances shall Contractor enter the site of the work until 
receipt of the "Notice to Proceed." 

SECTION 5 - TIME OP COMPLETION 
The work called for herein shall be commenced within ten 

(10) days of the Notice to Proceed issued by Owner and shall be 
fully completed within the time limit set forth in the Notice 
to Bidders and with the Schedule of Operations contained in the 
Proposal to do work. 

The first working day charged shall be the 11th day following 
the date of the Notice to Proceed. Should the 11th day fall on 
a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the following working day shall be 
the first working day charged. 

SECTION 6 - NOTICES / 
All notices shall be in writing, and delivered in person or 

transmitted by mail, postage prepaid. Notices required to be 
given to Owner shall be addressed as follows: 
v. Board of Supervisors, 

County of Santa Clara,, 
70 West S&aBP&ftnsBKfeqc Hedding Street, 
San Jose, California. 

Notices required to be given to Contractor shall be addressed 
as follows: 

L. C. Smith Company# 
999 Downer Avenue, 
San Jose, California. 

Notices required to be given to sureties of Contractor shall 
be addressed to such sureties at their addresses as tjie same 
appear on the bonds. 

- 3 -



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this 
Agreement as of the 2 9 th day of J u lY ' 19 6 3 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

Chairman' of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: JEAN PULLAN 

of the Board of Supervisors 

Contractor 

(Official Title) 

L. C. SMITH COMPANY 

999 DOWNER AVENUE 
(Business Address) 
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 

125547 
Contractor's License No. 

2C4/62 kb -4-



Q r > V . j 

Item Approxi 
mate 
Quantity 

- r 
Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

•Total 

... 1 
Lump 
Sum 

Clearing & Grubbing at ,/Jh iUCJ 

Lump Sum 

2 
Cubic yards roadway excavation at 

. C jL !£r iOo W* 
7500 

Per Cubic.Yard ± OQ 

3 ,' 8800 

Tons Class II Aggregate Base 
a t T i t ' / 

- r — — Per Ton 
: 3 o 

1800 

Tons Class II Aggregate Sub-Base 
at Yi^ O Dt; . 

<r(~ i. tv' cl-cx^/fS 
Per Ton 

3900 
Tons Asphalt Concrete, at 5 / X 

0 cc-Cu rs 

18 

Per Ton C j C-o 

Tons SC-70 Liquid Asphalt 
(Prime. Coat) at. ^ ^ r V -

Per Ton 
<LiO 

v* V:' 
K -i-' 
/oa. 

5500 

Lineal Feet Asphalt Concrete Dike 
at • " g s yt -hw -

Per Lineal Foot <3C 
: /; / V '»' 

••Bid' Form'l-A' • i/o-;-.' 

V 



A . 
j. 

Item 

8 

Approxi-
mate 
Quantity 

5000 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Cubic Yards Trench Excavation 
at H 

Per Cubic Yard 

Unit . 
Price 

Ci 

, Total 
; M'. 

i:- ..v 

40 
Lineal feet 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at f^&Crf^ 

• ~ ! Per Lineal Foot 4 * * CsO 

• 10 4100 
Lineal Feet 15" Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at C> ^ s v/^-S _ 
" Per Lineal Foot r&C, 

11 40 
Lineal Feet 12M Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at sr/J/a-e: err . 

Per Lineal Foot 

; : 12 30 
Lineal Feet 15" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at 

Per Lineal Foot 

13 30 
Lineal feet:24" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at g e U a U . , 

. • - . 
Per Lineal Foot 

14 90 

Lineal. Feet 30".Reinforced Concrete 
, Pipe (Class III)at. ^ r v W ' 

• /Op , •• • • • -

" ' Per Lineal Foot 

Bid Form 1-B 
r ^yi, 

'S- Wo'-'' 
' - A 7' • f a 
vr.'" V.v 

•( -mr-
:
 • 4 

TT 



. Item 

A" V-

iV'.: 

Approxi-
mate 
Quantity 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words" •• 

Unit 
Price 

- > v- • • J 
' ' • . „-•« ty 
jTotal 1' * 

15 120 

Lineal Feet 15" Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (16 Guage) at v==c>L/ 

/O^c—<—y^/.^c; /e/ v x ̂ --r/- y 
cf* cr^/V'S Per Lineal Foot 

16 86 

Lineal Feet 18" Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (16 Guage) at fS'cri^*-./-

- Per Lineal Foot A <00 &0 Q-.CJ& 

17 72 
Lineal Feet 30" Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (12 Guage) at 

&c><-

',1 s" s 

• Per Lifieal Foot t 36< RO, 
ii• • \ J .t -

18 20 
Lineal Feet 58" x 36" Corrugated 
Metal pipe arch at T c u 

Per Lineal Foot & <c> 

f' . 

19". 180, 

Lineal Feet 6" Cast Iron Water Pipe 
(Mech. Joint,- Class 150) at 
. s 

ineal Per Lineal Foot 

' 2 0 2665 
Lineal Feet 8" Cast Iron.Water Pipe 
(Mech. Joint, Class 150) at 

/Oct- ̂  ' 
" : ! ! : ! r Per Lineal, Foot ^ 0 & 

.-• 1 1 

o 

21 

Each ;;8,! Gate Valve (non-rising stem 
one flanged,/one mech. joint end) 
at- • 

, . fpc^^H-j-^ Per Each 

J • 

,- )Bid Form ;1-C 

r -.'V 

v.., S-a-'vj'-'-." A ' 

"•'V̂Ai.; 
: • % 9" 



;Item Approxi-
mate 
Quantit> 

Item.with Unit Price Written in 
• Words 

Unit 
Price 

Y. -
r , 

^Total 

"K". 2 2 4.. 
Each 12" Corrugated Metal Pipe 
Embankment Protectors at &SLS C?-
Mu/^i VVcf/ /5.T- W 

/3C3<&c> 

t/S- • . . • 

"K". 2 2 4.. 
. Pet.Each .. /3C3<&c> 

t/S- • . . • 

23 . 8 
Each County Standard Type G5 Drop 
Inlets at 14-C/K/I^/^-O 

V'--;' ii " i: 
23 . 8 

Per Each 
V'--;' ii " i: 

' 24 ' 

i • ' • . 

1 

Each County Standard TypeGl Drop 
Inlet at . s=Z;c//<L V.'̂ :' '' •" | f '' 

' 24 ' 

i • ' • . 

1 
Per Each 

V.'̂ :' '' •" | f '' 

; .25 . 16 
Each County;Standard Manholes at . . 

^ V o ' C 1 K-l&fZ-Z O . ' !' * 
< 

' - . * •, •.v ? • . ... 

' . . • • 

; .25 . 16 rfeo Z'̂  f C./ /CV — - : / S 

< 
' - . * •, •.v ? • . ... 

' . . • • 

; .25 . 16 
Per Each,-. 

< 
' - . * •, •.v ? • . ... 

' . . • • 

. 26 ' 3\ 

Each adjust manholes to Grade at. ; 
CEr Vi ' • . ' 

/ £><9- O O 
. 26 ' 3\ Q-j^^i'/a .S -

Vi ' • . ' 

/ £><9- O O 
. 26 ' 3\ 

Per Each \ 
Vi ' • . ' 

/ £><9- O O 

11 15 
Cubic Yards Class ,fAn Concrete. . 
(Minor Structures) at * T C U O 

/ ff. . . , . • j ..i./; wV̂.Vi- . • . .',•; ̂  • 

y--
 1 ' 1 

11 15 
aA" Per Cubic; YsCrd . . 

i . 

/ ff. . . , . • j ..i./; wV̂.Vi- . • . .',•; ̂  • 

y--
 1 ' 1 

28 200 

Cubic Yards Class "C" Concrete/: \ 
at 

* ' • / ' / 

• ; \ t-
4lif.•"'.', 

28 200 
Per Cubic Yard 

• ; \ t-
4lif.•"'.', 

Bid' Form 1-D . , , .(h 



I l^C'. SMITH CO. • ..'. •".. Hi 
V 

. v» . , . 
Item. Approxi-

mate 
Quantit} 

Item with Unit Price Written in • 
Words . 

Unit 
Price 

iTotal C; 

, if. 
' ' ; / ' ' ; 

29 3440 
Lineal.Feet Metal Beam Guard Rail 
at T C O Q wfr /Q 

i .: i . • 

Per Lineal Foot " vi .'• >'. . o 

30 84 
Tons filler material at C 

A J2-. 
Per Ton 

'•>>'V r' 

• ' t '.' 

lea 

31 
Lump 
Sum 

Control of Traffic at 
Lump Sum 

32 
'Lump 
, Sum 

Clean up at . 
•Lump Sum 

- ) • • .V' " • 
• .-".'-J-: 

j, j 

'V-,̂--; r. 

Bid Form 1-E • 



P E R F O R M A N C E B O N D 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That 

Bond No. 16302-12-6509-63 
The Premium charged for this 
Bond is $964.49 

WHEREAS, the Board of Suoervisors of the County of Santa Clara, 
State of California, has awarded to L. C. SMITH COMPANY 

(hereinafter designated as "Principal") a 
contract for construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue, 
a n d County of Santa Cikta, State 6f O&mmz, ; 

WHEREAS, said Principal is required under the terms of said 
contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said con-
tract, . . . 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and 
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY " 

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Santa Clara 
(hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of OneHundredFortyTwo 

Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-eight and no/100^ 142,898.00 ) lawful money of 
the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be 
made, we bind ourselves., our heirs, executors, administrators and 
successors, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. 

The condition of this obligation is such that if the above 
bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, suc-
cessors or assigns, shall in all things stand to and abide by, and 
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agree-
ments in the said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein 
provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time 
and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to 
their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless 
County, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, 
then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall 
be and remain in full force and virtue. 

And the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and 
agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to 
the terms of the contract or to the work to be performed thereunder 
or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect 
its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any 
such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms 
of the contract or to the work or to the specifications. 

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by County arid judg-
ment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by County in 
such suit, including a reasonable attorney1s fee to be fixed by the 
Court, 

two ~ • 
I N W I T N E S S W H E R E O F :Sochx identical counterparts of this instru-

ment, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original 
thereof, have been duly executed by Principal and Surety above named, 
on the 6th day of August ; . >^'19' 63 . 

4 
* 
sss 

(Seal) 

v * • ^ 
t ( S e a l ) 

V ^ (S eal) 
Principal 

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND 
GUARANTY COMPAN" 

Signature of those execu-
ting for Surety must be 
properly acknowledged. 

O 

Donna Ellis — Attorney-in-Fact 

Surety 
flft'Q Montgomery Street 
San Francisco 4, California 

Addre«iT 



P E R F O R M A N C E B O N D 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That 

Bond No. 16302-12-6509-63 
The Premium charged for this 
Bond is $964.49 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, 
State of California, has awarded to L. C. SMITH COMPANY 

(hereinafter designated as "Principal") a 
contract for construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Llagaa Avenug, 
a nd County of Santa Clara, state or uuuorma, 

WHEREAS, said .Principal is required under the terms of .said 
contract to furnish a bond for the faithful performance of said con-
tract, 

NOW, THEREFORE, we, the Principal and • , 
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY 

as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the County of Santa Clara 
(hereinafter called "County"), in the penal sum of One Hundred Forty Two 

Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-eight and rio/10({§ 142,898.00 ) lawful money of 
the United States, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be 
made,'we bind ourse1.ves, our heirs, executors, administrators and 
successors, jointly and severally,'firmly by these presents, 

.The condition of this obligation, is such that if the above 
bounden Principal, his or its heirs, executors, administrators, suc-
cessors or assigns, shall in all, things stand to and abide by, and 
well and truly keep and perform the covenants, conditions and agree-
ments in the said contract and any alteration thereof made as therein 
provided, on his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time 
and in the manner therein specified, and in all respects according to 
their true intent and meaning, and shall indemnify and save harmless 
County, its officers,\ agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, 
then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall 
be and remain in full force and virtue. 

And the said Surety for value received, hereby stipulates and 
agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to 

• the terras of the contract or to the work to. be performed thereunder 
or the specifications accompanying the same shall in any wise affect 
it3 obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any 
such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms 
of the contract or to the work or to the specifications. 

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by County and judg-
ment is recovered, Surety shall pay all costs incurred by County in 
such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the 
Court. 

tWO 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF ftxxx identical counterparts of this instru^ 

ment, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an original 
thereof, have been duly executed by Principal and Surety above named, 
on the 6th day of August 19 63 . 

p l 
Principal 

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND 
GUARANTY COMPAN Y 

- > 

By: 
RANTY COMPANY 1 ; 

Donna Ellis — Attorney-in-Fact 
Signature of those execu-
ting for Surety must be 
properly acknowledged. 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 
Surety 

12Q Montgomery Street 
San Francisco 4, California 

Addrftf. ̂  



ATTORNEY-IN-FACT AFFIDAVIT 
STATE OR COMMONWEALTH OF California . 

COUNTY OR CITY of San Francisco > s s -
Before me, a Notary Public, personally came Donna Ellis known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, a Maryland Corporation, which executed the attached bond as surety, who deposed and said that his signa-ture and the corporate seal of said United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company were affixed by order and authority of said Company's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

" Given under my hand and seal this 6th d a y o f August , 19 6 3 . 

My Commission expires— 
Jud. 876 (9-67) 

Aug . 23, 1965 



Bond No. 16302-12-6509-63 
L A B 0 J1 A N D M A T E R I A L M A N ' S B O N D 

- A The Premium charged forathis 
^ ^ ^ ^ Bond is included in charge for 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE' PRESENTS: That Performance Bond. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, 
State of California, and L . C. SMITH COMPANY, 
(hereinafter designated as "Principal") have entered into an agree-
ment fcpr the furnishing of all materials, labor, services and trans-
portation, necessary, convenient and proper fcofor construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue, County 

of Santa Clara, State of California, 
which said AgreemerTt dated ~~Jujy~29 19 63 , and all of 
the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of said Agree-
ment, are hereby referred to and made a part hereof; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to 'law, the Principal is required before enter-
ing upon the performance of the Work, to file a good and. sufficient 
bond with the body by whom the contract is awarded, to secure the 
claims to which, reference is made in Sections 4200 to 4208, inclusive, 
of the Government Code of California, and Section 1192,1 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure of California, 

NOW, THEREFORE, said Principal and the undersigned^ 
as corporate surety, are held 

firmly bound unto all laborers, materialmen and other persons refer-
red to in said statutes in the sum ofOne Hundred Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred 

Ninety Eight and no/100 ($ 142,898,00 ) , for labor thereon of any kind, or 
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to 
such work or labor, that said Surety will pay the same in an amount , 
not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit 
is brought upon this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be 
awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be 
included in the.judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond 
shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and • 
corporations entitled to file claims under Section 1192,1 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure, so as to give a right of action to them or their 
assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this 
obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and 
remain in full force and effect. 

And the said Surety, for value received^ hereby stipulates and 
agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to 
the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the 
same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond, and it 
does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension, alteration, 
or addition, 

two 
IN WHITNESS WHEREOF SBSB- identical counterparts of this instru-

ment, each, of which shall for all purposes be deemed aiv:original 
thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and Sureity^above 
named, on the 6th day of August r-'"' , 19 63 

/ eal) 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 
Principal 

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND • (Seal) 
:] /o* NOTE: Signatures of those, execu- . ™ A N T * C O M P A Q - ; 

ting for Surety must be Bv: I (Seal) 
:{' r'x properly acknowledged. Donna Ellis - Attoriiey-in-Fact 

• > £ ; (Seal) 
' T V ' • ' -
^ \j Adores 

120 Montgomery Street, San Francisco 4, California 



ATTORNEY-IN-FACT AFFIDAVIT 
STATE OR COMMONWEALTH OF California 

COUNTY OR CITY OF S a n Francisco ss; 

Before me, a Notary Public, personally came_ Donna EUis known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, a Maryland Corporation, which executed the attached bond as surety, who deposed and said that his signa-ture and the corporate seal of said United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company were affixed by order and authority of said Company's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 
Given under my hand and seal this day of August , 19 .63 .. 

^ 
r. e. gri on Notary Public. My Commission expires A u g - 23» 1 9 g 5 

Jud. 876 (9-57) 



Bond No. 16302-12-6509-63 
L A B 0 ^ A N D M A T E R I A L ^ N 1 S^B 0 N D 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That 

TH& Premium charged for:this 
Bond is included in charge for 
Performance Bond. 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of .Santa Clara, 
State of California, and L. C. SMITH COMPANY, r 
(hereinafter designated as "Principal") have , entered into at) agree-' 
ment for the furnishing of all materials, labor* services and trans-
portation, necessary, convenient and proper fcofor 

construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Liagas Avenue, County 
of Santa Clara* State of California, 

which said Agreement dated July7̂  "" , 19 63 , and all of 
the Contract Documents attached to or forming a part of said Agree-
ment," are hereby referred to. and made a part hereof; and 

, WHEREAS, pursuant tu law, the Principal is required.before enter-
ing'upori the performance o'f-the Work, , to file, a good, arid sufficient 
bond with the body by whom the contract is awarded, to secure the 
claims to which, reference is made in Sections 4200 to 4208, inclusive, 
of the Government Code of California, and Section 1192.1 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure of California, 

NOV?, THEREFORE, said Principal and the undersigned 
as corporate surety, are held 

firmly1 bound unto all laborers, materialmen and other persons refer-
red to in s-ei4- statutes in the sum oiQne Hundred Forty Two Thousand Eight Hundred 

Ninety Eight and no/100 ($.142,898.00 ) t for labor thereon of any kind, or 
for amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Act with respect to 
such work or labor, .that said Surety will pay the same in an amount 
not exceeding the amount hereinabove set forth, and also in case suit 
is brought upon.this bond, will pay a reasonable attorney's fee to be 
awarded and fixed by the Court, and to be taxed as costs and to be 
included in the judgment therein rendered. 

It is hereby expressly stipulated and agreed that this bond 
shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and 
corporations entitled to file claims under Section 1192.1 of the Code 
of Civil Procedure, so as to give a right of action to them or their 
assigns in any suit brought upon this bond. 

Should the condition of this bond be fully performed, then this 
obligation shall become null and void, otherwise it shall be and 
remain in full force and effect. 

And the said Surety, for value received, hereby stipulates and 
agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to 
the terms of said contract or the specifications accompanying the 
same shall in any manner affect its obligations on this bond;, and it 
does hereby waive notice of any such changes extension, alteration, 
or addition. 4 

t w o 
IN WHITNESS WHEREOF ASS* identical counterparts of this instru-

ment, each of which shall for all purposes be deemed an:6riginal> 
thereof, have been duly executed by the Principal and,Surety'above 
named, on the 6th day of August - 19 63 

(Seal) 

(Seal) 

Vt?' (Seal) 
Principal 

UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND (Seal) 
IpNOTE: Signatures of those execu- ^ARANT^OMPANY , , 

ting for Surety must be Bfc C ^ A J J ^ ̂ ^ V~ Aixg^(Seai) 
^ u5 properly acknowledged. Donna Ellis - Attorney-i&-Fact 
h ^ H ' , : (Seal) 

f̂ jr-*. 120 Montgomery Str J e t , San Francisco 4, California 
7 Address " 



ATTORNEY-IN-FACT AFFIDAVIT 
STATE OR COMMONWEALTH OF. California 

COUNTY OR CITY o f San Francisco 
Before me, a Notary Public, personally came Donna ElHs known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, a Maryland Corporation, which executed the attached bond as surety, who deposed and said that his signa-ture and the corporate seal of said United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company were affixed by order and authority of said Company's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

f" Given under my hand and seal this Ĵth day of August , 19__63 

My Commission expires -̂M ĵg., 1965 
Ju<L 876 (9-57) 



July 290 1963 

£»• C. Smith Company 
999 Pawner Avenue 
San Jose, California 

Subject: Construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue 
and Llagae Avenue 

Gentlemen: 
Enclosed please find copies of captioned agreement. Please execute 
all copies of the agreement and return to this office, together with 
the required bonds, insurance certificates and workman's compensation 
certificate. After the agreements have been executed by the County, 
one copy will be returned to you for your files. 
Be sure that all insurance policies name the County of Santa Clara 
as "Additional Insured" and that all such policies contain a thirty-
day cancellation clause in lieu of the standard ten-day clause. 
Please refer to your popy of the Specifications for the amounts of 
bonds and the insurance requirements, and instruct your insurance 
agent and bonding company to mail the certificates and bonds to the 
Board of Supervisors, 70 West Rosa Street, San Jose, California* 
Your cooperation is appreciated. 

Very truly yours, 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Mrs. Jean Pullan 
Clerk of the Board 

JP:kb 
Encl. 
CC: Department of Public Works 



A G R E E M E N T 

THIS IS AN AGREEMENT made and entered into by and between 
the County of Santa Clara, a political subdivision of the State 
of California (hereinafter referred to as "Owner") and 

C« SMITH COMPANY 

a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the 
State of California qK&Sttfe^^ 

(hereinafter referred to as "Contractor"). 
Owner and Contractor for the consideration hereinafter 

named agree as follows: 

SECTION 1 - SCOPE OP WORK 
Contractor shall furnish all materials and perform all of 

the work for the construction inflt on Hale Avenue between Weat 
Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue, county of Santa Clara, State of 
California, 

in accordance with the plans and specifications for the work, 
which plans and specifications have been approved by the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara and are hereby made 
a part of this agreement. Said plans and specifications are on 
file in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 

; of the City 
of San Jose , in the State of California 

Rd , -1-



SECTION 2 - CONTRACT PRICE 
Owner shall pay, and Contractor shall accept Contractor's 

Bid Prices as full compensation for furnishing all materials 
and for doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this 
agreement? also for all loss or damage, arising out of the nature 
of the work aforesaid, or from the actions of the elements, or 
from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise 
or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its 
acceptance by Owner, and for all risks of every description 
connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or 
in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of work and 
for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole 
thereof, in the manner and according to the plans and specifica-
tions, and the requirements of the Engineer. 

SECTION 3 - CONTRACT DOCUMENTS 
The complete contract between the parties hereto shall con-

sist of the following hereinafter referred to as the contract 
documents; Notice to Bidders, Information for Bidders, Bid Form, 
Designation of Subcontractors, this Agreement, Bidder's Bond, 
Performance Bond, Labor and Materialman's Bond, General Conditions, 
Special Provisions, Drawings, Standard Specifications of the 
State of California, Department of Public Works, Divisi<?n of 
Highways, Dated January 20, 1960, except as modified by the 
Special Provisions of the County of Santa Clara and addenda thereto, 
all of which are on file in the office of the Clerk of the Board 
of Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, 

All rights and obligations of Owner and contractor are fully 
set forth and described in the Contract Documents. All the above 
named documents are intended to cooperate, so that any work 
called for in one, and not mentioned in the other, or vice versa, 
is to be executed the same as if mentioned in all said documents. 



SECTION 4 ~ BEGINNING OF WORK 
Following receipt and approval of the Contract Documents, 

Owner will issue Contractor a "Notice to Proceed." Under no 
circumstances shall Contractor enter the site of the work until 
receipt of the "Notice to Proceed." 

SECTION 5 - TIME OF COMPLETION 
The work called for herein shall be commenced within ten 

(10) days of the Notice to Proceed issued by Owner and shall be 
fully completed within the time limit set forth in the Notice 
to Bidders and with the Schedule of Operations contained in the 
PrcipoSal to do work. 

The first working day charged shall be the 11th day following 
the date of the Notice to Proceed. Should the 11th day fall on 
a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the following working day shall be 
the first working day charged. 

SECTION 6 - NOTICES 
All notices shall be in writing, and delivered in person or 

transmitted by mail, postage prepaid. Notices required to be 
given to Owner shall be addressed as follows: 

Board of Supervisors, 
County of Santa Clara, 
70 West Pf&mH&mfmp Heading Street, 
San Jose, California. 

i • .' 

Notices required to be given to Contractor shall be addressed 
as follows: 

&» C. Smith Companyt 

999 Downer Avanue, 
Sau Jose, California* 

Notices required to be given to sureties of Contractor shall 
be addressed to such sureties at their addresses as the same 
appear on the bonds. 

- 3 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this 
29th July 63 

Agreement as of the _ _ _ _ day of * 19 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

By. 
Chairman of the Board of Supervisors 

ATTEST: JEAN PULLAN 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

i1 • ;••' i in i Contractor 

iJLlki 

(Official Title) 
L. C. 8MITH COMPANY 

999 DOWNBR AVENUE 

(Business Address) . SAN JOSS, CALIFORNIA 

12SS47 

Contractor's License No. 

2C4/62 kb -4-



Item Approxi-
mate 
Quantity 

- v. v \ , • . 
Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

I 

Total 1' 

* V'' • V 'V'' - • 

* • • 
• 1; Lump 

Sum 
Clearing & Grubbing ac IC CJ I ' 

< 

! i 1 
* • • 

• 1; Lump 
Sum f"A L.: CX- «..-. c /S-S— 

I ' 
< 

! i 1 
* • • 

• 1; Lump 
Sum 

Lump Sum 

I ' 
< 

! i 1 
, 2

 ' 
7500 

Cubic yards -roadway excavation at 
€• Lirr>& c—'— 

! < 

/ • / £> 
, 2

 ' 
7500 

! < 

/ • / £> 
, 2

 ' 
7500 

' Per Cubic Yard 
•• V . 

! < 

/ • / £> 

3 j; 8800 
Tons Class II Aggregate Base 
at "TXt r /.OdV; ̂ - w t ^ S 
•e/- A/7 / C C^/T S 

i 

' 'ft H 'j • rv 

. P d ^ c ' U i O 
. • •• • . V".* • 

3 j; 8800 
' Per Ton 

i 

' 'ft H 'j • rv 

. P d ^ c ' U i O 
. • •• • . V".* • 

• 4 ; 1800 
Tons Class II Aggregate Sub-Base 
at • tcu O D o 

/ V ~ {=• it;±d 
t 

1'7 ST-
• 4 ; 1800 

Per Ton 

t 

1'7 ST-

.3900 
Tons Asphalt Concrete, at S / X 

^S-ips x. /- -/ - enters 

' . ' . . . , • 

.3900 J 

' . ' . . . , • 

.3900 
Per Ton 

' . ' . . . , • 

6 , 18 
Tons SC-70 Liquid Asphalt 
(Prime Coat) at F&'fc-rH - t^fU&r 

v.i' ', , : < < 

• f i op. 
6 , 18 

Per Ton 

v.i' ', , : < < 

• f i op. 

7 5500 
Lineal Feet Asphalt Concrete Dike 
at X V V - f®-/ cltou/*^ 

* . ' • . ' 
,' .'v. J : ' ' 

7 5500 
Per Lineal Foot 

* . ' • . ' 
,' .'v. J : ' ' 

Bid' Form :1-A 
•' . * 

-•i • •' ..• . • 



''V>V 

Item 

8 

Approxi-
mate . 
Quantity 

5000 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

Cubic Yards Trench Excavation 
at //~-r <-/ 

. 7 . 
~ ~ Per Cubic Yard Os 

Total 

40 
Lineal feet 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at • r̂ :- c / r̂ L. 

Per Lineal Foot . O 

10. 4100 
Lineal Feet 15" Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at ; S/X /Q //-•-

: Per Lineal Foot 
_( •, 
y v * 

£ <9C 

••11 40 
Lineal Feet 12" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at 

^ — • < ] / ? - : 
! ! Per Lineal Foot ' 

: 1v 
f X / 

12 30 
Lineal Feet 15" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at ^cV/2.' 

• . Per Lineal Foot 

V ' -I 

13 30 

Lineal feet-24" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at g o ^ U ^ . / , , 

Per Lineal.Foot 

'•rV. 
. • -V . 

•; 'v v 

14 90 
Lineal Feet/30,! Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Classi IlDat : > W 
~ : : Per Lineal Foot v'Cj 

Bid Form 1-B 



§ 
•' 'X >: 

Item Apprbxi 
mate 
Quantity 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words . 

Unit 
Price 

iTotal 
t' 

f . -\< V*'." 

15 120 

Lineal Feet 15" Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (16 Guage) at '.jF^Cs/SL 

n ^ c / V s T "} R.' —•*—.4 Per Lineal Foot CT) 
1 • . 'I < '1' 

16 86 

Lineal Feet 18" Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (16 Guage) at S'g'c.-'^^/ 

o< 
Per Lineal Foot 

17 72 
Lineal Feet 30,! .Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (12 Guage) at ~ 

Per Lineal Foot / H , c \ g 3 

18 20 

Lineal Feet 58" x 36" Corrugated 
Metal pipe arch at ^^/v-y' 
~ : Per Lineal Foot j cD<V 

19 180 

Lineal Feet 6" Cast Iron Water Pipe 
(Mech. Joint,- Class 150) at j ^ v z 

P>c> C~ 7 W 
' Per Lineal Foot 

«\ i 

20 

21 

2665 
Lineal Feet 8" Cast Iron Water Pipe 

... (Mech. Joint , Class 150) at 
^ • . ( 

~" ~~ • • Per Lineal Foot . J X o o 

Each 8" Gate.yalve (non-rising stem 
'̂.one flanged, one mech. joint end) 
,at: /rtCr / 
x f / J y Per Each Z 5 o r 

JY1
 . 

t 7 

• ;Bid Form 1-C 
vp>v: v. 

T » Jv- " 



« •. ' x' Vi Gi ijy . / 

•.v. 
' k> < 

* > , 

x Item Approxi-
mate 
Quantity 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit' 
Price. 

» i 
: Total '1; 

•< -Ju,\V . •' t.'.y, 

22 . 4. 
Each 12'" Corrugated Metal Pipe ^ 
Embankment Protectors at C^ 

/3C2..00 
i' D̂ :.-' ' 
J •'» • , 'A. ,. 

22 . 4. 
D 6 c . - P e r Each /3C2..00 

i' D̂ :.-' ' 
J •'» • , 'A. ,. 

to 8 
Each County Standard Type G5 Drop 
Inlets at C//^' frtOK/ 

to 8 
Per Each . 

. 24 V 

t • ' 

. 1 
Each County Standard Type G1 Drop 
In le t at - C//Z- /rAv 

/Dc^c^'w^/^. s, 
- ' • , ' / 

. 24 V 

t • ' 

. 1 
Per Each. 

- ' • , ' / 

25 '-":'" 16 . 
Eactr County Standard Manholes at 
"vUCvO' M tf; O/?- cro • ' '' .; fi: 

V-' ' •' , ' • . ' • 

25 '-":'" 16 . ' '' .; fi: 

V-' ' •' , ' • . ' • 

25 '-":'" 16 . 
Per Each.-. 

' '' .; fi: 

V-' ' •' , ' • . ' • 

26 ; 

> 

3 
Each adjust manholes to Grade at • 

\ 

•" "ir " ' 

26 ; 

> 

3 Q i ^ ^ / ' i S -
\ 

•" "ir " ' 

26 ; 

> 

3 
Per. Each 

\ 

•" "ir " ' 

27 • . 15 
Cubic,Yards Class "A" Concrete 
(Minor: Structures) at <Tcb& 

27 • . 15 
/Jto . Per Cubic Y£rd.. . 

28 200 
Cubic Yards Class ,TCn Concrete 
at : • r^c/z-T-^/ S . 

, V f ^ < 3 0 0 . 0 0 

• Vf? • ' " V ' 

28 200 
Per Cubic. Yard - ^ < 3 0 0 . 0 0 

• Vf? • ' " V ' 

. '' . ' ' 

'/k4'"-' - , ^ V . .'- ' • .i*'-V'"; ' • ' • " 

X.A i 
^T^rr::* 



I. ,LY .C. SMITH CO, # Al ' 

* * •• 

Item Approxi 
mate 
Quantitj 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

; .Total 

r v 

29 3440 

Lineal.Feet Metal Beam Guard Rail 
at T C Q q C X o 

Per Lineal Foot 

30 84 
Tons filler material at 

Per Ton 
... 

31 
Lump 
Sum 

Control of Traffic at : 

Lump Sum 

Clean up at .Qt-ttz? T/fM^ss+AXZ* 
32 

' Lump 
Sum ;-Lump Sum 

v.-

/ 
2ft 

i / :' v.. •' -i > 

yi ; • 

; .Bid.Form 1-E 

. 

• -..J-AT- - .. 

—y-r-,—t - ..•• v.; V''. —rrrrrr-y 



county 

h 

I of clara. 

D E P A R T M E N T O F P U B L I C W O R K S J A M E S T . P O T T , DIRECTOR 

S A N T A C L A R A C O U N T Y O F F I C E B U I L D I N G 2 0 W E S T H E D D I N G S T R E E T 
C I V I C C E N T E R S A N J O S E , C A L I F O R N I A O S l l O 

October 5f 1964 

Mr. Lyle Decker 
Road Commis s loner 
County of Santa Clara 
400 South Jackson Street 
San Jose, California 
Subject: Hale Avenue * Maintenance 
Dear Mr, Decker: 1 

On October 10, 1962, at the request of the Boarcl -
of Supervisors, that portion of Hale Avenue between Llagas 
Avenue and West Main Street was relinquished by the City 
to the County and became a county road. Provision for such 
transfer is found under Assembly Bill 1226, Section 2 and 
tinder Section 1732 of the Streets and Highways Code. 

The conditions of the relinquishment provided that 
the City of Morgan Hill would perform the necessary maintenance 
until such time as a contract for the improvement of the road 
was entered into by the County. The County, under contract 
with L. C. Smith, has subsequently improved the road and 
accepted the construction. Hale Avenue now becomes the 
County's obligation to maintain. 

Very trjily yours, 

E. (T. STEFFAK1 
Asst. County Engineer 
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A i i 
ITICE OF COMPLETION OF OOl^kcT 2 6 1 6 0 7 5 

AND ACCEPTANCE OF V)ORK 800^6476 PAGE 1 2 4 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN by order of the Board of Supervisors 

of the County of Santa Clara, S'tateof California, pursuant to 

the provisions of Section 1193.1. of the Code of Civil Procedure, 

that work to be performed under the contract heretofore made and 

executed by and between the County of Santa Clara, as Owner therein, 

and L C SMITH COMPANY 

as Contractor therein, bearing the date July 29, 1963 
on 

for the construction xrfc HALE AVENUE BTW. WEST MAIN AVENUE AND 

LLAGAS AVENUE ; 

and appurtenant facilities upon lands of said County known as 

• ; HALE AVENUE 

situated in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, was 

completed as called for and in the manner designated by the plans 

and specifications, by the said Contractor, and the said work 

was accepted by the said Board of Supervisors on behalf of said 

County on the 20tlday of April, 1964 . 

Upon said contract, U. S, Fidelity & Guarany Company 

was surety on the bond given by 
said_ L C SMITH COMPANY 

, the said Contractor, as required by law. 

That the title of said County to the real property upon 

which said work and contract was performed is that of 

Right of Way 

That the address of said County is 20 West Hedding,Street 
h.t APR 2 0 . W -

San Jose 10,. California. y „ 

RE*. V/IH _ 



ATTORNEY-IN-FACT AFFIDAVIT 
STATE OR COMMONWEALTH OF Califgrnia. 

COUNTY OR CITY OF. San Francisco > ss: 

Before me, a Notary Public, personally came Donna Ellis 
known to me, and known to be the Attorney-in-Fact of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, a Maryland Corporation, which executed the attached bond as surety, who deposed and said that his signa-ture and the corporate seal of said United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company were affixed by order and authority of said Company's Board of Directors, and that the execution of the attached bond is the free act and deed of United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company. 

Given under my' hand and seal this August 19-63 

My Commission expires. 
Jud. 876 (9-67) 

Aug. 23, 1965 



> * ' ' . * 

£ 
800/,6476 PAGE 12-5 

I N W I T N E S S I a / H E R E O F, pursuant to the order of the Board of 
Supervisors made and given bn the20 - day of April, 1964 , 
authorizing and directing the execution of this instrument, the 
said County has caused these presents to be executed in its name, 
authenticated by the signature of the Chairman of the said Board 
of Supervisors this 20th day ofApril, 1964 . 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

M. J- Spangles 

3S . 
-

, being duly sworn, says: 
That he is the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County ̂ of Santa Clara, and that He makes this oath in its behalf; 
that the County of Santa Clara is the owner of the property de-
scribed in the foregoing; Notice; that he has read the foregoing 
Notice and knows the contents thereof, and that the facts therein 
stated are true of his ot*n knowledge. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me' 
t h i s ARRg 0 1964 d a J 

cUeC-
Notary Public in and 
of Santa Clara. State 

D O N A L D M. R A I N S • 
M Y C O M M I S S I O N E X P I R E S 

ind for, - the ̂  County - ̂ V ^ * ^ 
•.ate of CalMoUni^sc v 

O C T O B E R 1 6 . 1 9 6 7 , / ' • ' A " 
^^K'r'v;:/ • - • -v. 
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"ZCi*pfto»etoemt O F Nute. / W 
# U . Q . SI*ITH Oi^jrCAcroc. 

C o * 8 6 4 

( C f c B ^ w ) 

, r • • • fe. ' ••' ' ; " ' 
. - ' " • It . • . -.'. 1" • ' . ' • 
R E L E A S E O P - N O T I C E TO W I T H H O L D ' F U N D S 

WHEREASj the undersigned, F. H. PEARSON, JR., is.> . 
attorney' for BILARDI CONSTRUCTION INC., a corporation, which 
said corporation- heretofore filed a notice to withhold funds 
dated April 1 5 , 1964, upon the County of Santa Clara, Depart-
ment of Public Works, and U.S. F. & G., San Francisco, Calif-
ornia, and 

WHEREAS, payment has been made in accordance with -
said notice to withhold funds, 

> 

' NQW, THEREFORE, the undersigned, F. H. PEARSON, JR., 
attorney for BILARDI CONSTRUCTION INC., a corporation, releases 
said notice to withhold, 

..-DATED:, June 18, 196.4., . 
BILARDI CONSTRUCTION INC. 

• > a California corporation 
By Cottro>l,' Hof>gndahl & Ro< 

* F. H. PEARSON, JR., 
Attorneys;for, BILARDI CONST. INC. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) • 'j'v 
( ss. ' « ^ 

COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ) -
• - 1 .. . ''' v • ' 

On this 18th day of June,- 1964, before me MARILYN G. 
RUNSWICK, a Notary Public in and for.the County of Santa Clara, 
State of California, residing therein, duly commissioned and 
sworn, personally appeared F. H. PEARSON, . JR.,. known 'to • me to be. 
the person whose-name is-.subscribed to. the'within; instrument and 
acknowledged to me that he executed the same. * 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and 
affixed my Official Seal in the County of Santa Clara the day and 
year in this-certificate first above written. . • 
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c o u n t y o f s a r i t a c l a r a . 

May 1, 1964 

Mrs. Jean Pullan, Clerk 
Board.of Supervisors 
County of Santa Clara 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, California 
Dear Jean: 

You forwarded to us a copy of a notice to withhold 
funds signed by Bilardi Construction Company in the amount 
of §12,112.32. This claim arises out of work done by 
Bilardi Construction for L. C. Smith Company, a general 
contractor engaged'in the,installation of sanitary and 
storm sewer facilities on Hale Avenue between Llagas Ave-
nue and Westmain Avenue. .. 

The notice to withhold was defective in that it did 
not contain the verification of the claimant. We advised 
the claimant's attorney of this fact, and we have now re-
ceived the executed verification. 

We suggest that the verification, which is enclosed 
herewith, be attached to the original notice to withhold 
and the same be forwarded to the Controller for the neces-
sary action. 

Very truly yours, 
SPENCER M. WILLIAMS 

istant County Counsel 
JRK:pt 
Enclosure 
cc: Controller 

Department of Public Works 

7 0 W E S T R O S A S T R E E T • C I V I C C E N T E R • S A N J O S E l O , C A L I F O R N I A • C O U N T Y A D M I N I S T R A T I O N B L D G . • C Y 9 - 2 1 1 1 



H iECESVED 
S . APR 2 2 1964 

COUNTY COUNSEL 

NOTICE TO WITHHOLD FUNDS 

TO: COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
20 WEST HEDDING STREET . 
SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 

CC: U. S. F. & G. . 
120 Montgomery Street 
San Francisco, .California-
Attn: . R.. W. .Shinjnick, Bonding Dept 

CO 
> O ^ o 

> o ;:n -n co 
O 'M Vi 

.YOU AND EACH OF YOU ARE HEREBY. NOTIFIED that on or 
• > 

about the 2.7th day of February, 1964, the Undersigned, Bilardi:, 
Construction, Inc... completed work and furnished-materials on 
Job No. 639 of the County'of Santa Clara, under general contractor 
L. C. Smith Company for the installation of sanitary water and 
storm sewer facilities on and along Hale Avenue' between Llgas 
Avenue and Westmain Avenue, County of Santa Clara, California. 

That L. C. Smith Company is the general contractor- . 
who contracted with the County of Santa Clara 'for the purposes 
of constructing said sanitary^ater and-storm sewer facilities, 
and said contractor' in turn, subcontracted with the undersigned 
to furnish pipe, concrete manholes, gatevalves and other mater-
ials all of which were necessary for and used at said construc-
tion 'project. That said contractor further subcontracted with the 
undersigned to furnish the labor and machinery tc> install said 
sanitary water and'storm sewer facilities. . 

That said claimant furnished said materials, labor 
and machinery by written contract with the general contractor 
and alleges that the sum of $59^551-50 was-'and i» the reasonable 
value of the materials and labor furnished and used in the con-
struction of said Hale Avenue sanitary water and storm sewer 
facilities. That claimant has received the sum of $47,439.18 
and there remains due and owing and unpaid the sum of $12,112.32. 

Page One 



That the 'claimant Bilardi Construction, Inc., is a 
corporation authorized to do business in the State of California 
and desires and requests you to withhold^rom any monies due or 
to become due to L,. C. Smith Company on account of its contract 
with the County of Santa Clara for the construction of said sani-\ • 
tary water and storm sewer facilities on and along Hale avenue, 
the sum of $12,112.32 and to pay the'same to this claimant'for the 
materials and labor above described and furnished. 

This notice' to withhold funds is filed pursuant to the 
provisions contained in Section-1190.1, et seq., of the Code' of 
Civil Procedure of the State of California 

DATED: April 15, 1964. • 
BILARDI CONSTRUCTION., INC. 

AnthonW Bilardi, Pres. 

COTTRELL, HOFVENDAHL & ROSSSLER 
21,0 North Fourth Street 
San Jose, California 95112 • . 
Attorneys for.Claimant 

Page Two 



• • 

VERIFICATION 

/ 

I, the undersigned, say: 

I am. t h e . „ c l a i n i a n t 

in the above'entitled matter; that I have read the foregoing : 

;NQTXCE„„TO..Ŵ  

and \now the contents thereof, and that the same is true of my own \nowledge except as to those 

matters, therein stated on information or belief, and as to them I believe it to be true. 

California. 

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on :.:.April.„15.J„„.1264 'at : San..Jose... 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. 

(2) Claimant* performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department, 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAME L, C. Smith Company DATE MAY 25. 1964 

ADDRESS 999 Downer Avenue 
San Jose, California 

DEPT. Public Works 
CITY 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE I D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

May 25 To 100% of work completed to date for labor and 
materials furnished for the Construction on Hale 
Avenue amounting to: $146,892.80 

Less Previous Payments 132,204,00 

Payment Due this Period $ 14,688>80 

Contract #357 • 9th and Final Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OP PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is Justly due and 
is presented within one year after the last item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE- PLACE. 

APPROVED • 
C. J. MacPHERSON, BOJPMfBSS^MANAGER 
CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471-80-10 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
cc: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

716 

By. 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



® SANTA CLARA COUNTY % 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST ba certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of article* or performance of wrvlce before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. l J l t „ • . , * L j » 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim tor each department. 
3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAME L C SMITH COMPANY 
ADDRESS 999 Downer Avenue 

DATE 

DEPT. 

April 20, 1964 
Public Works 

CITY San Jnsa, California 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE 19 64 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

4/20 To 90% oflabor and materials furnished to dat€ 

for the Construction on Hale Avenue amounting 
toj $146y892.SO « $132,204.00 
Less Previous Payments 125.538T00 
Amount this Payment 

Contract # 357 - 8th Progress Payment 

1 HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has beon heretofore paid; that the amount claimed It Justly due and 
is presented within one year after the last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE. 

APPROVED 
C J MACPHE 

PLACE 

^BUSINESS*' 
CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471-80-10 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO.. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

cc: Clerk of the Board 
PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-5 Rev. 12/58 

By. 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 
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• COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 357-1 

PROJECT: Construction on Hale Avenue btw. West Main Avenue and Llag 
CONTRACTOR: L. C. Smith Company, 999 Downer Avenue. San Jose, Calif 
CONTRACT NO: 357 ORIGINAL BID: $142.898.00 Date of Contract 
INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK 
Item 
Item 
Item 
Item 
Item 
Item 
Item 
Iteip 
Item 
Item 

3 
7 

11 
12 
14 
15 
19 
20 
24 
28 

258 Tons Class II Aggregate. Base <? $2.30 
1,833 LF Asphalt Concrete Dike @ $0.65 

12 RCP Class III @ $3.00 
15" RCP Class III @ $4.00 . 
30" RCP Class III @ $10.00 
15" CMP 16 gauge @ $4.90 
6" Cast Iron Pipe @ $4.50 
8" Cast Iron Pipe @ $5.00 

4 Each County Standard Drop Inlet @ $400.00 
71 CY Class "C" Concrete @ $40.00 

32 LF 
2 LF 
2 LF 
58 LF 
8 LF 

167 LF 

TOTAL INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK: 

SD - 1 
as Avenue 
ornia 
: 7/29/63 
$ 593.40 
1,191.45 

96.00 
8.00 

20.00 
284.20 
36,00 

835.00 
1600.00 
2840.00 

$7,564.05 

DECREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK: 
Item 619 tons Class II Aggregate Subbase O $2.75 

33 Tons Asphalt Concrete @ $6.60 
4 Tons SC-70 Liquid Asphalt Prime Coat @ $45.00 
4 LF 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe @ $4.00 
5 LF 24" Reinf. Cone. Pipe Class III @ $7.00 
5 LF 18" Corrugated Metal Pipe (16 ga)@ $7.00 
2 Each 8" Gate Valve @ $130.00 
4 Each 12" CMP embankment protectors @ $130.00 
2 Each Adjust manholes to grade @ $100.00 
96 LF Metal Beam Guard Rail @ $2.70 
84 Tons Filler Material @ $1.00 

Item 5 
'Item 6 
Item 9 
Item 13 
Item 16 
Item 21 
Item 22 
Item 26 
Item 29 
Item 30 
TOTAL DECREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK: 

$1 ,702.25 
217.80 
180.00 16.00 
. 35.00 
35.00 

260.00 
520.60 
200.00 
259.20 
84.00 

$3,509.25 
TOTAL NET INCREASE IN CONTRACT COST: $3.994.80 

The Town of Morgan Hill requested that, additional work be accomplished under 
this contract • • s. 
Extension of Time: 
Eight days extension of time will be allowed for this additional work. 
I certify the increases and decreases in contract items of work represents the 
adjustment to the actual quantities used to complete this project. 

page 1 of 2 pages 
JAMES X ROTI 1 , Acrri^mmk'miic WORKS 



Contract Change Order No. 357-1 
page 2 of 2 pages . 

SD 1 

The quantities detailed on this Final Change Order are accepted to be the 
adjustment of all deviation from the original estimated quantities to the 
final quantities used in the construction of this project, and no further 
claim will be made for any additional compensation of work performed in the 
completion of this project. 

C 1 

T V M ^ M U M , C O T O A C W K ; M M E — 

Approved by County of Santa Clara 

Approved by County of Santa Clara Board of Supervisors. 

distribution: 
2 signed copies contractor , 
2 signed copies R. A. Jarratt, 
Asst. County Engineer 



No. WHITE —Controller 
CANARY — County Executive 
PINK —Central Service or 
GOLD. ROD— County Engineer 
GREEN - F i l e J O B « C N a 

3 5 M Change Order No 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
S a n t a C l a r a C o u n t y 

The following tHBHiM WW M* MlMKJMUMt change order was approved by the 
Board of Supervisors at a meeting held: 

April 20 19 64 ̂  
- -- I nam r'l i»i ••• r - . i •••••• r~T- • •• • II i • .Cj mi • i i i" - - • ~ J A mmmmm* 

Project to be cWgM Avtmit construction bltWHB Wt»t Mjlp, M d 

For the amount of JjJ94.80. XjftOTMf* 
Contractor 
Completion Date 
Budget Item (for Controller's use) 

J e a n P u l l a n Clerk of the Board 

El2828-8-62 10-AU-50 



SD COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 357-1 

P R O J E C T •. Construction on Hale Avenue btWt West Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue 
LX c'. S m i th Company. 999 Downer Avenue, San Jose, California 

CONTRACT NO: 357 ORIGINAL 'Date of Contract: 7/29/63 
INCREASE IN CUNTRA^ I'TEMS O F : — 
I t e m 3 . i b t i Tons Class ii Aeeregate Base @ $2.30 
Item 7 1,833 LF Asphalt Concrete Dike @ $0:. 65 

32 LF • ; 12^ RCP Class H I @ $3.00 
2 LF 15 RCP Class III @ $4.00 . 

•2 LF 30 RCP Class III @ §10.00 
H; '! CMP 16 gauge @ $4.90 

8 LF 6" Cast Irdn Pipe @ $4.50 
167:LF 8" Cast Iron Pipe @ $5.00 
4 Each County S t a n d a r d Drop Inlet @ $400.00 

•71 CY Class "C", Concrete <3 $40.00-

Item 11 
Item 12 
Item 14 
Item 15 
Item 19 
Item 20 
Item 24 
Item 28 

TOTAL INCREASE IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK: 

$ 593.40 
1,191.45 

96 ;00 
.8.00 

20.00 
284.20 
36.00 
835.00 

1600.00 
2840.00 $7,304.05 

IN CONTRACT ITEMS OF WORK: 
, biyrTons Class II Aggregate Subbase @ $2.75 33 Tons Asphalt Concrete @ $6.60 

4 Tons'SC-70 Liquid Asphalt Prime Coat @ $45.00 
4 LF 10" Vitrified Clay Pipe @ $4.00 - \ 
5 LF 24'-' Reinf. Cone. Pipe Class III (§,$7.00. 
5 LF 18'-' Corrugated Metal" Pipe (16'ga) @ $7.00 
2 Each. 8" Gate Valve @ $130.00 
4 Each 12" CMP embankment protectors @ $130.00 
2 Each Adjust manholes to grade @ $100.00 

• 96 LF - Metal Beam Guard Rail @ $2.70 . 
84 Tons Filler Material @ $1.00 

. $1,702.25 
217.80 
180.00 

16.00 
- 35.00 

35.00 
260.00 

» ' 520.00 
L 200.00 

259.20 
• 84.00 

$3,509.25 

TOTAL NET INCREASE IN CONTRACT COST: $3.994.80 
The Town of Morgan Hill requested that additional work be. accomplished under 
this Contract. 
Extension of Time: 
Eight days extension of time will be allowed for this additional work. 

' ' ' 

I certify the increases and decreases in contract items of-work represents the 
adjustment to the actual quantities used to complete this project• 

age 1 of 2 pages 

DATE 
JAMES, T V M , K C U M TIMCNOK P U B L I C WURR^ 

Cooy oech &d Msmbcr - UWC DPW nff W^ 

- ftPR 2 0 ̂ 64 a — 
APPROVED 
RE 1 CK 

NO:. ABSTAINS: 
FLO 



Contract Change Order No. 357-1 , SD 1 ' 
page 2 of 2 pages . " , • 

The quantities, detailed on this Final Change Order are accepted to be the -
adjustment of all deviation frpm the original estimated quantities to the 
final quantities used in the construction of this project, and no further 
claim will be made for any additional compensation of work performed in the 
completion of this project. 

i V P u p a t e . 4 
L (I'Jskifth G o k v m , CdkJthACWfe,'ii!rLE—~ 

Approved by County of Santa Clara 

HOWAKB W C A M ^ K ^ C O I J N I V M C S T I ^ 1 8 

Approved by County of Santa Clara Board of Supervisors. 

distribution: 
2 signed copies contractor -
2 signed c o p i e s R. A..Jarratt, 
Asst. County Engineer 



county of santa. clara 
S.D. 1 

TRANSMITTAL MEMORANDUM 

D E P A R T M E N T O F P U B L I C W O R K S 

DATE: April 3, 1964 

FOR: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA OF April 20, 1964 19 

FROM: Jarratt, Construction, Public Works 

TITLE: Contract Change Order No, 357-1, Construction* on Hale Avenue 
btw. West Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue, Contractor: L. C. Smith Company, 
Original Bid: $142,898.00, Net Increase in Contract Cost: $3,994,80 
Notice of Completion 

DESCRIPTION: 
During the course of construction on this project, the Town of 

Morgan Hill requested additional work be done by this contractor, to conform 
to their requirements. The increase in the contract amount reflects 
primarily this additional work requested by Morgan Hill. The increase in 
the plant mix dike was for' the protection along an open ditch. The increase 
in the sacked concrete rip rap was for protection to the Liveoak School, which 
backed onto the Hale Avenue drainage ditch. The other contract item decreases 
and increases generally reflect the minor changes in the contract items as 
estimated and actually constructed in the field. 

A P P R O V E D : 
JAMES T. POTT, COUNTY ENGINEER 

AGENDA DATA 
DATE: 
I T E M NO: 
BOARD A C T I O N 



S A N T A C L A R A C O U N T A 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MU5T be certified to by the claimant and tha proper authority ordaring the daltvary of articlai or performance of service bafort bolng fllad with County 
Auditor for allowance. 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying articlai to two or more County Department! MUST make leparate claim for each department. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unlets or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAMEL, C. Smith Company. DATE March 24, 1964 
ADDRESS 999 Downer Avenue DEPT. Public Works 
P I T Y San Joaef California 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE 19 6k D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

3/24/. Tn 907. of labor and materials furnished to dat 
fnr fthfl Construction on HaleAvanue amounting fc QlL 

$139,486.50 * $125,538.00 

Ltss Prev. Pmts 110.097.00 
Thla Payment $15,441.00 

Contract # 357 » 7th Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements as heroin sot out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is justly due and 
Is presentod within one year after the last item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE PLACE-

APPROVED T 

c J M A C P H E R S O N ^ ^ M M S MANAGER 
CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471-80-10 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO.. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
CC: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

«- PD-5 Rev. 12/58 

By-
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



JOSEPH A. WYNNE AGENCY 
I N S U R A N C E - S U R E T Y B O N D S 

3 1 5 M O N T G O M E R Y S T R E E T 
S A N F R A N C I S C O a. C A L I F O R N I A EXBRODK 7-31 BB 

January 31, 1964 

County of Santa Clara 70 West Rosa Street San Jose, California 
Gentlemen: 
Re; L. C. Smith Company 
This is to advise that our insured's Comprehensive Liability Policy has been rewritten, effective January 1, 1964, and we are enclosing certificate of insurance, in duplicate, covering their contract for construction on Hale Avenue, County of Santa Clara. " 

Very truly yours, 

Donna Ellis 
DE:bjr 
Enclosures (2) 
cc: L. C. Smith Company 

' V 



! CERTIF ICATE OF I N S U R ^ I C E January 3°' 1964 

THIS IS T O C E R T I F Y that the Insurance p o l i c i e s and/or ce r t i f i ca tes Ind icated below have been issued and are In fu l l force 
and e f fec t as of the e f f ec t i ve date of th i s ce r t i f i ca te . 

NAME OF INSURED: L . C. SMITH C O M P A N Y ; CONCAR RANCH & ENTERPRISES, INC. ; BU ILD ING PRODUCTS, INC. ; 
THE L . C ; D E V E L O P M E N T CORPORATION; POLHEMUS, I N C . ; T H E T IRE M A R T . 

M A I L I N G ADDRESS: P . 0 . BOX 610, SAN M A T E O , C A L I F O R N I A 

BASIC INSURANCE PROGRAM 

Comprehensive L i a b i l i t y 
Inc lud ing Opera t ions , Au tomob i les , Products , 
Cont rac tua l , P ro tec t i ve and E levators 

Bod i ly In jury Inc lud ing Automobi le 
$ 100,000 each Person 
$ 300,000 each Occurrence 
$ 300,000 Aggregate Products „ 

Brood Form Property Damage 
$ 100,000 each Occurrence 
$ 100,000 Aggregate 

The Bas ic Insurance Program Is composed of the fo l l ow ing p o l i c i e s : 

Name of Insurance 

Company . 

Po l i c y 
or Cer t i f i ca te 

Number 

Po l i cy 

Term 

L i m i t s of L i a b i l i t y 

Bod i l y Injury Property Damage 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 

$ 25.000 Each Person ill It Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 
$25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 
!V!'I V ••! ** **' »% »!'!•!« MV!•! •!«\ •!« 

mmmmms&te Aggregate. P ro tec t i ve $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 

$100,000 Aaareaate Products $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 January 1, 1964 
to 

January 1965 

Aggregate Contractua l $25,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

75.000 1 1 1 * Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
12661000 Each Occurrence $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 Aggregate Operat ions $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
Aggregate Pro tec t i ve $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

Aggregate Products $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

L 0 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
ln |ury & !Au to 
Property Damage 
L 0 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

* ; ii i 1 -;»i-c *1 i* i - ; - • 
i l i i * 

Aggregate Contractua l $75,000 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PROGRAM 
Excess Personbl ln|ury and 
Property Damage (Umbrel la Form.) 
L l o y d ' s through Rathbone, King & Seeley, Underwr i te rs ; Cer t . No. LM 27458; Jan 1, 1962-65. 

$1,000,000 s ing le l im i t excess of Baste Insurance Program. 

(The above ce r t i f i ca tes have been Issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company and Rathbone, K ing & Seeley for underwr i ters at 
L l o y d ' s of London, and/or companies whose names and propor t ions underwr i t ten by them are or w i l l be on f i l e in the respec t i ve 

*. o f f i ces of each in San Franc isco , Ca l i f o rn ia . Not ice Is hereby g iven that nei ther Cravens, Dargan & Company nor Rathbone, 
King & Seeley are the Insurers hereunder and they sha l l not be l i ab le for any loss or damage.) 

Th i s c e r t i f i c a t e Is only a statement of the ex is tence of the po l i cy (s ) referred to and does 
not 'ehange or a f fec t the terms thereof . However, i t Is agreed by. the above companies that 
In the event of cance l l a t i on or any mater ia l changes a f f ec t i ng the po l i c ies issued by them 

days w r i t t en no t ice w i l l be mai led or de l i ve red to : thirty (30) . 
Cer t i f i ca te Ho lder : COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

70 WEST ROSA STREET, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 
Address: — 

• 1 " . 1 onstruction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Llagas-Avenue, 
County of Santa Clara, State of California ' . ; ' 

INSURED'S 

J W J O S p H ^ t y Y N h J E AGENCY ByJ — 



CERTIF ICATE OF I N S U R g l C E January3°' 1964 

" THIS IS T O C E R T I F Y that the Insurance p o l i c i e s and /o r ce r t i f i ca tes ind ica ted be low have been issued and are in f o i l force 
and e f fec t as of the e f f ec t i ve date of th i s c e r t i f i c a t e . 

NAME OF INSURED: L . C. SMITH C O M P A N Y ; CONCAR RANCH & ENTERPRISES, INC. ; B U I L D I N G PRODUCTS, INC. ; 
THE L . C . D E V E L O P M E N T CORPORATION; POLHEMUS, INC. ; T H E T I R E MART. 

MA IL ING ADDRESS: P . 0 . BOX 610, SAN M A T E O , C A L I F O R N I A 

BASIC INSURANCE PROGRAM 

Comprehensive L i a b i l i t y 
Inc lud ing Operat ions , Au tomob i les , Products , 
Cont rac tua l , P ro tec t i ve and E levators 

. Bodi ly In jury Inc lud ing Automob i le 
$ 100,000 each Person 
$ 300,000 each Occurrence 
$ 300,000 Aggregate Products 
, Broad Form Property Damage 

$ 100,000 each Occurrence 
$ 100,000 Aggregate 

The Bas i c Insurance Program i s composed of the fo l l ow ing p o l i c i e s : 

Nome of Insurance . 

Company 

Po l i c y 
or Ce r t i f i ca te 

Number 

Po l i c y 

Term 

L i m i t s of L i a b i l i t y 

Bod i l y Injury Property Damage 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 , Januory 1, 1964 
to ' 

January l f 1965 

$ 25.000 Each Person l i i l l i i ™ Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 , Januory 1, 1964 
to ' 

January l f 1965 
$100,000. Each Occurrence $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 , Januory 1, 1964 
to ' 

January l f 1965 KAlimJMsU-Ul-ni'l.W &tm 
$25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 , Januory 1, 1964 
to ' 

January l f 1965 

$100,000 Aggregate Products $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 95900 , Januory 1, 1964 
to ' 

January l f 1965 

iililiiil Aggregate Contractual ; $25,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 

i 7f°s° lllllilllill III 111 Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 
$200,000 Each Occurrence 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 • l i t e * m&mmmmm 
Aggregate Operat ions $75,000. 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 • l i t e * m&mmmmm EJ'MM-Mf JJ-WMJi™ $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 

KPV'W Aggregate Products • i7S!000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 

' In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
L O 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4 / 1 9 6 6 

Aggregate Contractual $75,000 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PROGRAM 
Excess Personbl In jury and 
Property Damage (Umbrel la Form.) 
L l o y d ' s through Rathbone, K ing & Seeley, Underwr i te rs ; Cer t . No. L M 27458; Jan 1, 1962-65. 

$1,000,000 s ing le l im i t excess of Bas ic Insurance Program. 

(The above ce r t i f i ca tes have been Issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company and Rathbone, K ing & Seeley for underwr i ters at 
L l o y d ' s of London, and/or companies whose names and proport ions underwr i t ten by them are or w i l l be on f i l e in the respec t i ve 
o f f i ces of each in Son Franc isco , Ca l i f o rn ia . Not ice is hereby g iven that nei ther Cravens, Dargan & Company nor Rathbone 
King & Seeley are the insurers hereunder and they sha l l not be l iab le for any loss or damage.) 

T h i s c e r t i f i c a t e is only a statement of the ex is tence of the po l i cy (s ) referred to and does 
not. change or a f fec t the terms thereof . However, i t is agreed by . the-above companies that 
in the event of cance l l a t i on or any mater ia l changes a f f ec t i ng the po l i c i es issued by them 

X£ifiX(!lQ) days w r i t t en no t ice w i l l be mai led or de l i ve red to : 

thirty (30) 
Cer t i f i ca te COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA - . 

, 70 WEST ROSA STREET, SAN JOSE; CALIFORNIA : ,/. 

(oVor'work ^ Z l T ^ ^ r a c t i o n on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue *nH L I a g a s Avemigy 
County of Santa Clara: State of HpHiWrni* . 

INSURED'S 
JOB. NO. 369 J O S E ^ H ^ V ^ T N ^ I ^ AGENCY 

By : ! 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or parformanca of tarvlca bafora 
Auditor for allowance. . , 

(2) Claimant! performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separata claim for each department. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until tha above requirements have been complied with. 

ilng filed with County 

NAME L, C. Smith Company 
ADDRESS 999 Dnvmpr Avftmie 
CITY San Joae, California 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE February 24, 1964 
DEPT Public Works 

DATE 19 64 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

2/24 To 90% of laobr andmaterials furnished to 

data for the Construction on Hal* Avanua 
btw. Llag»g Avtnue and Wept Main Avenue 
amounting to: $122,329.70 - $110,097.00 
Less Prev. Prats. 94*553.03 

This Payment $15,144,00 

Contract # 357 - fith Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OP PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is justly due and 
is presented within one year after tha last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE. PLACE-

APPROVED 

C J MAC PHEARSON, BUSlSSS^'MfeR 
C H S . BUDGET ACC'T. 471-30-101 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO.. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
cc: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-S Rov. 12/58 

By. 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST ba certified to by tha claimant and tha proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. . . . . . . . . * 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department. 
(3 No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAME L« C e Smith Company DATE January 24, 1964 
ADDRESS 999 Downer Avenue 

San Jose, California 
DEPT. Public Works 

CITY 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE " 64 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

1/24 To 90% of labor and mate rial* furniahmd to 

for tha Construction on Hale Avenue amountIns to 
$105,058t90 - $94.553.00 

Less Previous Payments 
This Payment $35.170e00 

Contract # 357 - 5th Progress Payment 

I HERESY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OP PERJURY that the above claim and the 
Items, amounts and statements a* herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed is lustly due and 
is presented within one year after the last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE- PLACE. 

APPROVED 
JAMES T POTT, ACTING jflMEm!™ 

CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 4 7 1 * 8 0 * 1 0 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO.. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM J S APPROVED JFOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
ce: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-5 Rev. 12/58 
By-

DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



SANTA CLARA COUNTY 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

( I ) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of articles or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. . . . , . 

2) Claimants performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department. 
3 No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been compiled with. I 
NAME L. £• Smith Company 
ADDRESS 999 Downer Avenue 

S A N JNFLFT. NFLLJFNRNLFL 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE February 24, 1964 
DEPT—Public Works 

CITY 

DATE 19 64 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

2/24 To 90% of laobr andmaterials furnished to 

date £or the Construction on Hale Avenue 
btw. Llagas Avenue and West Main Avenue 
fflnpuyiting to; $122,329,70 « $110,097,00 
Less Prev. Prats. 94,553.00 

This Fnympnf 

Contract # 357 - 6th Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
Items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is luitly due and 
is presented within one year after the last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE- PLACE. 

APPROVED 
C J MAC PHEARSON, BUSlf^^eMtfeR 

CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471-80-10 ' 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
cc: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-5 Rev. 12/58 
By-

DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



® SANTA CLARA COUNTY® 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST bo certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of artlclei or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. , . . . . . . 

(2) Clalmanti performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department. 
3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been compiled with. 

NAME L, C. Smith Company DATE January 24, 1964 
ADDRESS 

CITY 

999 Downer Avonuo 
San Jose, California 

DEPT. Public Works 

TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE 19 64 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

1/24 To 90% of labor and materials furnished to Ante 

for the Constructton on Hale Avenue amounting to 
$105f058.90 » $94f533,00 

Less Previous Payments 
This Payment $35»170•00 

Contract # 357 ~ 5th Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements ai herein sot out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is justly due and 
is presented within one year after the last item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE. PLACE. 

APPROVED 
JAMES T POTT, ACTING DiBfiKKJtf 

CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471-80«»10 
EAD 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM JS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS cc: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

i> PD-5 Rev. 12/58 

By. 
DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



w SANTA CLARA COUNTY w 

CLAIMS 
INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of article* or performance of service before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. _ . . , . . 

(2) Claimants performing services or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY 

L. C. Smith Company 
999 Downer Avenue 
San Joae. California 

DATE 

DEPT. 

December 24, 1963 
Public Works 

TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE I? M 
D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

12/24 To 90% of labor and matertale furnished to 
date for the Construction on Hale Avenue* 
amounting to: 

$65,981,53 » $59,383,00 
Less Prev. Pmta. 
This Payment $35,547.00 

Contract # 357 - 4th Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
Items, amounts and statements as herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thereof has been heretofore paid; that the amount claimed It Justly due and 
is presented within one year after the last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE- PL ACE-

APPROVED WES T POTT, ACTING Dir^tWTP61Sllc Works 
CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471»80«»10 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO. 

DEPT. ' C OBJECT AMOUNT 

-

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM, IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS cc: Clerk of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

4- PD-5 Rev. 12/58 
By-

DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



SANTA CLARA COUNT 
CLAIMS 

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANTS 

(1) Claims MUST be certified to by the claimant and the proper authority ordering the delivery of artlclei or performance of wrvlce before being filed with County 
Auditor for allowance. _ k , , , . , . 

(2) Clalmanti performing lervlcei or supplying articles to two or more County Departments MUST make separate claim for each department. 
(3) No claims will be audited or ALLOWED unless or until the above requirements have been complied with. 

L. C. Smith Company NAME 

ADDRESS 

CITY 
TYPE OR PRINT COMPLETE NAME & ADDRESS 

DATE Noveiriber 24, 1963 

999 Downer Avenue 
San Jose, California 

DEPT. „ Public Works 

DATE .1163 D E S C R I P T I O N AMOUNT 

11/24 To 90% of laboa and materiala furnished to 

data £ot th» Const r, on Hale Avanuebtw. 
Llagaa Avamia and Waat Main Avenue amounting to 

$26,484.50 * $23,836,00 

Leaa Prev. Pmta 

Th1.a Payment $15»830,00 

Contract ff 337 * 3rd Progress Payment 

I HEREBY CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY that the above claim and the 
items, amounts and statements ai herein set out are true and correct; that no 
part thoreof has boen heretofore paid; that the amount claimed Is justly due and 
is presented within one year after the last Item thereof has accrued. 

CLAIMANT 

DATE PLACE-

APPROVED 
DEPARTMENT HEAD FAMES T POTT, Actln8pirectorAPubllc Works 

CHG. BUDGET ACC'T. 471*80-10 

FOR CONTROLLER'S USE ONLY 

FUND NO. 

APPRO-03 VENDOR NO. 

DATE 

CLAIM NO. 

DEPT. C OBJECT AMOUNT 

DESCRIPTION 

THE ABOVE CLAIM IS APPROVED FOR PAYMENTS SUBJECT TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS 
CO: Clark Of the Board EDWARD N. GLAESER, County Controller 

PREPARE IN DUPLICATE 
ORIGINAL TO CONTROLLER 
RETAIN DUPLICATE 

DEPUTY CONTROLLER 



STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E • S A N F R A N C I S C O 1 

P. O. Box 8 0 7 

Augus t 13, 1963 

County of Santa Clara 
70 West Rosa Street-
San Jose, California 

CERTIFICATE OF W O R K M E N ' S 
C O M P E N S A T I O N I N S U R A N C E 
This supersedes and corrects 
certificate Issued on August 9, 
1963. 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written 
notice to the Employer. 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. 

Employer General Manager 

L. C. Smith Co. 
Box 610 " '' 
San Mateo,. California 

104834-63 8-1-63/8-1-64'' S 

Job: #369 - Hale Avenue 
between W. Main Avenue 
Llagas Avenue 

FORM 2 6 2 S F A SPO 
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STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E • S A N F R A N C I S C O 1 

P. O . BOX 8 0 7 

August 13i 1963 

County of Santa Clara 70 West Rosa S t r e e t San JoBOj C a l i f o r n i a 
CERTIFICATE OF WORKMEN'S 
COMPENSATION INSURANCE This supersedes and c o r r e c t s c e r t i f i c a t e i s sued on August 9 , 
1963-

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written 
notice to the Employer. 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. 

Employer General Manager 

' ' / L, C. Smith Co; Box 610 San Mateoi/ C a l i f o r n i a 
Job: #369 - Bale Avenue between W* Main Avenue Llagas Avenue 

104834-63 8-1-63/8*1*64 
V: 

FORM 2 6 2 S F A SPO 
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STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E • S A N F R A N C I S C O L' 

P. O. BOX 8 0 7 

August 13* 1963 

County of Santa Clara 70 West Rosa S t r e e t San Jose* C a l i f o r n i a 
CERTIFICATE OF WORKMEN'S 
COMPENSATION INSURANCE 
This supersedes and corrects c e r t i f i c a t e <Issued on Auguat 9$ 
1963, , 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Gompensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation' by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written 
notice to the Employer. 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. . 

Employer General Manager 

L. C» Smith Co, 
Box 610 
San Mateo* California ;, 
.104834*63 8-1-63/8-1-64 

Job* #369 - Hale Avenue 
between ti, Main Avenue 
Llagas Avenue 

FORM 2 6 2 S F A SPO 
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REDI-LETTER 
COVER ONE SUBJECT ONLY IN EACH LETTER 

THIS R«difprm PRODUCT 

FOR TYPEWRITER OR HAND USE 

FOR USE IN 
WINDOW ENVELOPE 

FROM 

L. C. SMITH CO. 465 CONCAR DRIVE 

Subject J ^ r t - ^ & j - tZisn: 

MESSA6E ; 

cj 

SAN MATEO, CALIF, , j V ^ ^ 
V P 

Date < P / ? 

' ys^ned 
REPLY: 

Rftdifprm 4$ 471 
Signed 

SEND PARTS 1 AND 3 WITH CARBON INTACT - PART 3 WILL BE RETURNED WITH REPLY. 

Date 1 _ L 
©f 



REDI-LETTER 
COVER ONE SUBJECT ONLY IN EACH LETTER 

THIS Rtdifprm PRODUCT 

FOR TYPEWRITER OR HAND USE 

FOR USE IN 
WINDOW ENVELOPE 

b ^ U b " 

F R O M 

L. C. SMITH CO. 465 CONCAR DRIVE SAN MATEO, CALIF. > A 

Subject 

MESSAOE 

Dale < P / / d , 

/jeJU-

REPLY: 

Rtdifprm 4$ 471 SEND PARTS 1 AND 3 WITH CARBON INTACT - PAST 3 WILL BE RETURNED WITH BEPLY. 
/ / 

®f 



STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E • S A N F R A N C I S C O 1 

P. O. BOX 8 0 7 

August 9* 1963 

^ n e s t ^ o S ^ r e e t ^ CERTIFICATE OF WORKMEN'S 
San Jose , C a l i f o r n i a COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written 
notice to the Employer. . 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. 

Employer C ' / ' I W - t n Genera! Manager 

L. C. Smith Co, ' • . ,, "A :: w Job: #369 - Hall Avenue 
Box 610 . ip , between. W. Main Avenue. 
San Mateo, California v 0 Llagas Avenue 

tfO.'U,; 
104834-63 8-1-63/8-1-64 ^ r 

f o r m 2 6 2 S F A wo':'-
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• • 
STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 

. E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E S A N F R A N C I S C O 1 
P . b . B O X 8 0 7 

• August 9, 1963 

County of Santa Clara 
70 Vest Rosa Street 
San Jose* California 

CERTIFICATE OF WORKMEN'S 
COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days* advance written 
notice to the Employer. 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. 

Employer 
• 

General Manager 

L. C. Smith Co. 
Box 610 
San Mateo, California 

Jobs #369 - Hall Avenue 
between W. Main Avenue 
Llagaa Avenue 

104834-63 8-1-63/8-1-64 

FORM 2 6 2 S F A S P O 



STATE COMPENSATION INSURANCE FUND 
E X E C U T I V E O F F I C E S • 5 2 5 G O L D E N G A T E A V E N U E ' S A N F R A N C I S C O 1 

P. O . Box 8 0 7 

August 9* 1963 

County of Santa Clara 
70 West Rosa Street 
San Jose, California 

CERTIFICATE OF WORKMEN'S 
COMPENSATION INSURANCE 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that we have issued a valid Workmen's Compensation Insurance 
Policy in a form approved by the Insurance Commissioner to the Employer named below for 
the policy period indicated. 

This Policy is not subject to cancellation by the Fund except upon ten days' advance written 
notice to the Employer. 

We will also give you T E N days' advance notice should this Policy be cancelled prior to its 
normal expiration. 

3 VEmployer 
» >} 1 , 

General Manager 

L. C. Smith ;Co. 
Box 610 * - ' 
San Mateo ̂ California 
^04834-63 8*1-63/8 

Job: #369 -Hall Avenue 
between W. Main Avenue 
Llagas Avenue 

FORM 2 6 2 S F A S P O 



VtfV 79 VlNV'S 
dC -LNDOO 

T'9« KJ N Z " I E|3/'F 

. j , Ifcirid 
Q3AI303U 

v y v i o VINVS 
JO AlNflOO 

89c NdiT SI30.K 
SH0SIA«3dnS dO CJdVOS 

Q3M303H 



August o, iyoa 
CERTIF ICATE OF INSURANCE ^ R T I F I C A T E OF I N S U ^ k l 

insurance Dol ic ies and/or cer t i f i ca tes indicated W o w THIS IS TO C E R T I F Y that the insurance po l i c ies and/or cer t i f i ca tes indicated WTow have been issued and are in fu l l force 
and ef fect as of the ef fect ive date of. th is ce r t i f i ca te . 

NAME OF INSURED: . L . C. SMITH COMPANY; CONCAR RANCH & ENTERPRISES, INC. ; BUILDING PRODUCTS, INC.; 
v THE L . C / D E V E L O P M E N T . C O R P O R A T I O N ; POLHEMUS, INC. ; THE TIRE MART." 

MAIL ING ADDRESS: . P. 0 . BOX 610, SAN MATEO, CAL IFORNIA 

• BASIC INSURANCE PROGRAM 
\ Bodi ly Injury Inc luding A u t o m o l ^ C 

Comprehensive L iabi l i ty 1 $ 100,000 each Person A U G 7 $ $ $ 
Including Operat ions, Automobi les, Products, f ' $ 300,000 each Occurrence 
Contractual, Protect ive and Elevators ( | $ 300,000 Aggregate Products J ^ Q^ SMITH CO* 

1 Broad Form Property Damage ^ ^ f i t M j f t J B Q 
/ $ 100,000 each Occurrence 

. .. • , • $ 100,000 Aggregate 

The Basic Insurance Program is composed of the fo l lowing po l i c ies : 

Name of Insurance 

- • Company 

Po l icy 
or Cer t i f i ca te 

Number 

Po l icy 

Term 

L i m i t s of L i a b i l i t y .. 

Bodi ly Injury , \ Property Damage 

United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 

$ 25.000 Each Person United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 
$100,900 • Each Occurrence $25,000 

United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 mmkMm® Aaareaate Operations $?5.000 

United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 
mrnmmmm Aggregate Protect ive $25,000 

United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 

$100,000 Aggregate Products $25,000 

United States F ide l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 

Aggregate Contractual $25; 000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

i 75.000 Each Person Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
$200,000 Each Occurrence $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 Aggregate Operations $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
Aggregate Protect ive $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

Aggregate Products $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bodi ly 
Injury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

Aggregate Contractual $75,000 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PROGRAM 
Excess Personal Injury and 
Property Damage (Umbrella Form.) 
L l oyd ' s through Rathbone, King & Seeley, Underwri ters; Cert. No. LM 27458; Jan 1, 1962-65. 

$1,000,000 single l imi t excess of Basic Insurance Program. 

(The above cer t i f i ca tes have been issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company and Rathbone, K ing & Seeley for underwri ters ,at 
L l o y d ' s of London, and/or companies whose names and proportions underwri t ten by them are or w i l l be on ' f i l e in the respect ive 
o f f ices of each in San Francisco, Ca l i fo rn ia . Not ice is hereby given that neither Cravens, Dargan & Company nor Rathbone, 
King & Seeley are the insurers hereunder and they shal l not be l iab le for any loss or damage.) 

This cer t i f i ca te Is only a statement of the existence of the pol icy(s) referred to and does 
not change or af fect the terms thereof. However, it is agreed by the above companies that 
in the event of cance l la t ion or any material changes a f fec t ing the po l ic ies issued by them 
XH3C$$fiXdays wr i t ten not ice w i l l be mailed or del ivered to: 

thirty (30) 
Cer t i f i ca te - COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA : ' 
A d d r o s s r _ 70 WEST ROSA STREET, SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 
Descr ip t ion of operations, 

lob or work covered: Construction on Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue PTVH L l a g a s A ^ n , . 

County of Santa Clara, State of California, • 
C ^ f e ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l g ^ 0 7 5 T H E ^ ^ ^ THE COUNTY OFSANTA 

INSURED'S 

JOS&Rt f - ^ r \KYNNE AGENCY 

By : . 



CERTIF ICATE OF INSURANCE August6' 19<* ^ T I F I C A T E OF INSURA 
insurance p o l i c i e s and /o r ce r t i f i ca tes ind ica ted ^ ^ ^ v THIS IS TO C E R T I F Y that the insurance p o l i c i e s and /o r ce r t i f i ca tes ind ica ted d J tow have been issued and are in fu l l force 

and e f fec t as of the e f f e c t i v e date of t h i s c e r t i f i c a t e . 

NAME OF INSURED: L . C. SMITH C O M P A N Y ; CONCAR RANCH & ENTERPRISES , INC . ; B U I L D I N G PRODUCTS, INC. ; 
THE L . C. D E V E L O P M E N T C O R P O R A T I O N ; POLHEMUS, INC . ; T H E T I R E M A R t . 

M A I L I N G ADDRESS: P. 0 . BOX 610, SAN M A T E O , C A L I F O R N I A 

BASIC INSURANCE PROGRAM 
\ Bod i l y In jury Inc lud ing Automob i le 

Comprehens ive L i a b i l i t y $-100,000 each Person 
Inc lud ing Opera t ions , Au tomob i les , P r o d u c t s , $ 300,000 each Occur rence 
Cont rac tua l , P ro tec t i ve and E levators $ 300,000 Aggregate Products 

Broad Form Property Damage 
' } $ 100,000 each Occurrence 

$ 100,000 Aggregate 

The Bas ic Insurance Program is composed of the f o l l o w i n g p o l i c i e s : 

Name of Insurance 

Com pany 

Po l i c y 
or Ce r t i f i ca te 

Number 

Po l i c y 

Term 

L i m i t s of L i a b i l i t y 

Bod i l y In jury Proper ty Damage 

Un i ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 

$ 25.000 Each Person ||iilllllllllll4llllllllllllllllllllllllllill|̂  Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 
$100,000 Each Occurrence $25,000 

Un i ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 Aggregate Operqt jons $25,000 

Un i ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 
Aggregate P ro tec t i ve $25,000 

Un i ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

C L P 87305 March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1964 

,.J,}$P.< fi00 Aqqrepate Products 
Aggregate Cont rac tua l 

$25,000 
$25,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

$ 75.000 Each Person 
ll|l|lllllllIlllIlilllj||llll!l!llllllHH||f!l!l 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
$200,000 Each Occurrence ' i 7 5 ^ 0 0 " " 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 Aggregate Operat ions $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 
Aggregate Pro tec t i ve $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

W99-990 Aqgregate Products $73,060 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 65561 
Excess Bod i l y 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, 1963 
to 

March 4, 1966 

Aggregate Cont rac tua l $75,000 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PROGRAM 
Excess Person'al In jury and 4 

Property Damage (Umbrel la Form.) 
L l o y d ' s through Rathbone, K ing & Seeley, Underwr i te rs ; Cer t . No. LM 27458; Jan 1, 1962-65. 

$1,000,000 s ing le l im i t excess of Bas ic Insurance Program. 

(The above ce r t i f i ca tes have been issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company and Rathbone, K ing & Seeley for underwr i te rs at 
L l o y d ' s of London, and/or companies whose names and propor t ions underwr i t ten by them are or w i l l be on f i l e - i n ' t h e respec t i ve 
o f f i ces of each in San F ranc i sco , C a l i f o r n i a . No t i ce is hereby g iven that ne i ther Cravens, Dargan & Company nor Rathbone, 
K ing & Seeley are the insurers hereunder and they sha l l not be l i ab le for any loss or damage.) 

T h i s c e r t i f i c a t e is on ly a statement of the ex i s tence of the po l i cy (s ) referred to and does 
not change or a f f ec t the terms thereof . However , it is agreed by the above compan ies t ha i 
in the event of cance l l a t i on or any mater ia l changes a f f e c t i n g the po l i c i es issued by them 

^ ^ J j ^ g ^ d a y s w r i t t en no t i ce w i l l be mai led or de l i ve red to: 

thirty (30) — 
C e r t i f i c a t e Ho lder : CGtTNTV H P R A NTT A r i A W A ' . 

Addressr . 70 W3ST ROSA STRFSRT, SAN JOSF, CALIFORNIA 
Descr ip t ion of opera t ions , 

job or..work cove red : Construction on Hnlo Avenue bcftvecnlwcot Main Avenue and Llagas Avunite, 
County of Santa Clara , Xtatf> nf r.nUffxr-ni?J IT IS CTflE^ THE ABOVE JOB, THE COUNTY OF SANTA IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED 

INSURED'S 
JOB NO. ' 

369 JOS . WYKNE AGENCY 



insure 

CERTIF ICATE OF INSURANCE 
THIS IS TO C E R T I F Y that the insurance p o l i c i e s and /o r ce r t i f i ca tes ind ica ted 
and ef fect as of the e f fec t i ve date of th i s ce r t i f i ca te . 

August 6, 1963 

w have been issued and are in fu l l force 

NAME OF INSURED: L . C. SMITH COMPANY; CONCAR RANCH & ENTERPRISES, INC. ; BU ILD ING PRODUCTS, INC. ; 
THE L . C . D E V E L O P M E N T CORPORATION; POLHEMUS, INC . ; T H E T I R E MART. 

MA IL ING ADDRESS: P. 0 . BOX 610, SAN M A T E O , C A L I F O R N I A 

BASIC INSURANCE PROGRAM 

Comprehensive L i a b i l i t y 
Inc lud ing Operat ions, Automobi les , Products , 
Cont rac tua l , Pro tec t i ve and Elevators 

Bod i ly In jury Inc lud ing Automobi le 
$ 100,000 each' Person 
$ 300,000 each Occurrence 
$ 300,000 Aggregate Products 

Brood Form Property Damage 
$ 100,000 each Occurrence 
$ 100,000 Aggregate 

The Bas ic Insurance Program is composed of the fo l l ow ing p o l i c i e s : 

Name of Insurance 

Company 

Po l i cy 
or Cer t i f i ca te 

Number 

Po l i cy 

Term Bod i ly In jury 

L i m i t s of L i a b i l i t y 

Property Damage 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; 

$ 25.000 Each Person lllllillllllllllilliHlllillliilll lliiilllliiii Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; 
$ioo ( ppo $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; V̂I'-Xn'-I-.'I-.-.-.'.-.̂ -.-X'.'.-.V.-.'.N 
vmmmmmstm 

Aaareaate Operat ions $25,000 
Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; V̂I'-Xn'-I-.'I-.-.-.'.-.̂ -.-X'.'.-.V.-.'.N 
vmmmmmstm Aggregate Pro tec t i ve $25,000 . 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; 

$100,000 : Aggregate Products $25,000 

Uni ted States F i d e l i t y 
and Guaranty Company 

CLP 87305 March 4 , 1 9 6 3 
to 

March 4 , 1 9 6 4 ; 

l l l l l l i l i i Aggregate Contractual $25,000 
Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 

$ 75.000 Each Person iisliilililiiiflisiiliiiiililiiiilfliiilifliilli Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 
$200,000 Each Occurrence $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 Aggregate Operat ions $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 
Aggregate Pro tec t ive $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 

frWrW0 Aggregate Products $75,000 

Cravens, Dargan & 
Company 

LO 6556.1 
Excess B o d i l y ' 
In jury & Auto 
Property Damage 
LO 65562 
Excess General 
Property Damage 

March 4, .1963" 
to 

March 4, 1 9 6 6 

Aggregate Contractual $75,000 

SUPPLEMENTAL INSURANCE PROGRAM 
Excess Personal Injury and 
Property Damage {Umbrel la Form.)' 
L l o y d ' s through Rathbone, King & Seeley, Underwr i ters ; Cert . No. LM 27458; Jan 1, 1962-65. 

, $1,000,000 s ing le l im i t excess of Bas ic Insurance Program. 

(The above ce r t i f i ca tes have been issued by Cravens, Dargan & Company and Rathbone, K ing & Seeley for underwr i ters at 
L l o y d ' s of London, and/or companies whose, names and proport ions underwr i t ten by them are or w i l l be on f i l e in the respec t i ve 
o f f i ces of each in San Franc isco, Ca l i f o rn ia . Not ice is hereby g iven that nei ther Cravens, Dargan & Company nor Rathbone 
King & Seeley are the insurers hereunder and they sha l l not be l iab le for any loss or damage.) 

T h i s ce r t i f i ca te is only a statement of the ex is tence of the po l i cy (s ) referred to and does 
not change or a f fec t the terms thereof . However, it is agreed by the above companies that 
in the event of cance l la t ion or any mater ia l changes a f fec t i ng the po l i c ies issued :by them 

^ g ^ J j ^ d a y s wr i t t en no t ice w i l l be mai led or de l i vered to: 

thirty (30) 
Cer t i f i ca te Holder : COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA : : ' ' • ' 
Address: 70 Yr'fcST ROSA STRBSTp 'SANJQSB, CALIFORNIA-

Descr ip t ion of operat ions, 

job or work covered: Conatructtoa Avenue between West Main Avenue ami IjÛ aa Avuuue, 
— County of Santa Clara, State'of California, : 
FFLGAMFFECTS T H E T H E C O U N T Y O P S A N T A 

INSURED'S 
JOB NO. 

369 
By: 

J Q S J E f > A . W / N N E AGENCY 
^ . 



RINK . . • CON TNO T I T * 
• LUC • • • C OUNTY E X K C U T I ^ K 

• ON CIN CKNTRAL S L T V I C I OR 
COUNTY E N 0 I N K K R 

CANARY . F L L I 
JOB NO. W T 

w V-vc 

BOARD OF SUP ERV I S O R S 

SANTA CLARA COUNTY 

DATE fray l f » I f f 

T H E F O L L O W I N G C O N T R A C T W A S A W A R D E D O R C H A N G E O R D E R 

W A S A P P R O V E D B Y T H E B O A R D O F S U P E R V I S O R S A T A M E E T I N G H E L D 

A* a m a t 1 9 

P R O J E C T T O B E C H A R G E D 

. 142.8*1.00 
F O R T H E A M O U N T , O F $ Y ^ I V V . 

con tr acr o» i»* i» iam* ».< t»» pwawr .iamm* i n c*iu. 
C O M P L E T I O N D A T E 

B U D G E T I T E M 

•o wtkiag wr* 

( F O R C O N T R O L L E R ' S U S E ) 

a m w i H u m m d u m m m m 
C L E R K O F T H E B O A R D 

( 0 . A U - 9 0 



JULY 25, 1963 

1 FOR CONSTRUCTION ON HALE AVENUE BETWEEN L1AGAS AVENUE AND WEST 
MA IN AVEV.UE MORGAN HILL, 

Batsman, JG C« 

î Uirc?5 Construction, Inc, 

East Valley Underground 

Wo H„ Ebert Corp. 
Spartan Const. Corp. 

Fos ter-Maloney 
; 

Granite Construction Co, 

Holmes, Oscar Co, Inc, 

James Engineering 

Jones, Oo Co & Sons 

Pellegrini Paving Co 

Peters, A* J. & Sons 
Pestana, Ernest 
Petersen Bros. 

Piasza Paving Co, 

Pisano Bros., Inc. 

Raisch, A* J. Paving Co, 

Attfes, <?QZ 

JUL 2 9 1< Data 
APPROVED£ 
RE i CK C2f PC^DPW FLO 
NO; - / ARETAINS 



Page 2 July 25, 1963 

FOR CONSTRUCTION ON HALE AVENUE BETWEEN LI A GAS AVENUE AND WEST 
MA.IN AVENUE IN MORGAN HILL. 

Renz. George C. Const. Co. / ^ 3 

S m i t h , L, C . • C ^ ^ L ^ & < 7 % . M 

S t a n d a r d Grading & Paving, Inc. ^ 

Stutz, R. W. 

Engineer's Estimate * 



c o u n t y o f s a n t a c l a r a . 

D E P A R T M E N T OF P U B L I C WORKS J A M E S B. E N O C H S , D I R E C T O R 

S A N T A C L A R A C O U N T Y O F F I C E B U I L D I N G 
C I V I C C E N T E R 

2 0 W E S T R O S A S T R E E T 
S A N J O S E I O , C A L I F O R N I A 

July 25, 1963 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors 
County of Santa Clara 
70 West Hedding Street 
San Jose, California 
Gentlemen: 

The County Engineer1s estimate for Construction on 
Hale Avenue between Llagas Avenue and West Main Avenue 
in Morgan Hill is $ / f//", OOP ̂  . 

Respectfully submitted, 

JBE:js 



(Bid Void if Detached) ' 

B I? D F O R M 

TO: The County of .Santa Clara, State of California,. 
herein palled Owner: 

la. Pursuant to and in compliance with your Notice 
to Bidders and the Contract documents relating to the 
improvement of j , • . 

Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and; Llagas Avenue ; 
? 

including Addenda Nos. , , . j the 
undersigned bidder, having become thoroughly familiar with 
the terms and conditions of the Contract Documents and with 
the local conditions affecting the performance and the costs 
of the Work at the place where the Work is to be .done and 
having visited the site and conferred with the owners of 
public utilities within the limits of: the project, hereby 
proposes and agrees to fully perform the Work within the 

1
 t time stated in and in strict accordance with the Contract , 
. Documents (including the furnishing of any and all labor- and 
materials) and do all the work required to construct and to 
complete said work in accordance with said plans and speci-
fications and with the attached schedule of operations, at 
the following unit prices. In case of a discrepancy between 
unit price and totals, the unit price, shall prevail. 

lb. The quantities shown on this bid form are 
approximate only, being given as a basis for the comparison 
of bids, and the Owner does not, expressly or by implication,: 
agree that the actual amount of work will correspond there-
with, but reserves the right to increase or decrease the 
amount or class or portion of the work, as may be deemed' ; 
necessary or advisable by the Engineer. 

BID FORM - 1 

L. C. SivuTH A Go 



Item Approxi 
mate 
Quantity 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

Total 

..v 1 
Lump 
Sura 

Clearing & Grubbing at;frW 

Lump Sum' 
Z2 

7500 .1 
Cubic yards roadway excavation at 

Q U&r (Qg 

Per Cubic Yard A t o 8 7 - ^ 0 . 0 0 

3 - 8800 

Tons Class II Aggregate Base 
a t ^Ftuo 

Per Ton X 3 o 

4 1800 

Tons Class II Aggregate Sub-Base 
at TUs O £>& 

r y ~ / CL.C2KJ ts 
— . Per Ton 

5' 1 3900 
Tons Asphalt Concrete at S / X 

^^i^xa/^-s svx^^y - (L&turs 

• • . • • ' Per Ton 

18 

Tons SC-70 Liquid Asphalt 
(Prime Coat) at / ^ W . y 

C>g 
Per.Ton 4c: ac> O O 

5500 . 
Lineal Feet Asphalt Concrete Dike 
at g v ^ y - y r^^uds-
' - • ' ! ! Per Lineal Foot F L L ^ S R 

' Bid: Form 1-A •"•• 



Item 

8 

Approxi-
mate 
Quantity 

5000 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Cubic Yards Trench Excavation; 
at t^/f^-T^ 

Per Cubici-Yard 
; '> t 

Unit 
Price 

O / 

Total 

2 o o 

40 
Lineal fee£"10"*Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at 

: Per Lineal Foot 4. 

10 4100 
Lineal Feet 15" Vitrified Clay Pipe 
at O 

" ! Per Lineal Foot 

11 40 
Lineal Feet 12" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at ^r/rf/2^ ̂  , 

per Lineal Foot " 
(DO 

12 30 
Lineal Feet 15" Reinforced. Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at ttxsf^ 

^ ~ . Per Lineal Foot 

13 30 
Lineal feet-24" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III) at ff.&k^a^j , 

£> o i—t-jfr/H-Sz . 
Per Lineal Foot 71 &o K^fO'OO 

14 90 
Lineal Feet 30" Reinforced Concrete 
Pipe (Class III)at y ^ W 
~ Per Lineal Foot YodyOto 

• Bid Form 1-B ' 



Item Approxi-
mate 
Quantit> 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words . -i 

Unit 
Price 

Total 

15 120 

Lineal Feet 15M 
Pipe (16 Guage) 

Corrugated Metal 
at C/ /S. 

c^lc^k^ y-3 Pe r - Line a 1 Foot 

16 86 

Lineal Feet 1811 Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (16 Guage) at 

Oo t -
Per Lineal Foot &0 l-'OO 

17 72 
Lineal Feet 3011 Corrugated Metal 
Pipe (12 Guage) at 

: ! Per Lineal Foot 

18 20 

Lineal Feet 58" 
Metal pipe arch 

P o u c^rz^'S 

x 36" Corrugated 
at T c o & A ^ v - y 

Per Lineal Foot 

19 180 
Lineal Feet. 6" Cast Iron Water Pipe 
(Mech. Joint, Class 150) at 

Til Per Lineal Foot 
§/0,/PQ 

20 2665 
Lineal Feet Cast Iron Water Pipe 
(Mech. Joint, Class 150) at t̂ f 

Per Lineal Foot 

21 

Each 8" Gate Valve (non-rising stem 
one flanged, one mech. joint end) 

y Per Each : 

Bid Form l-C 



Item Approxi 
mate 
Quantity 

Item with Unit Price Written in 
Words 

Unit 
Price 

Total 

22 

Each 1211 Corrugated Metal Pipe 
Embankment Protectors at 3 U CP 

. Pec. Each oo 

23 

r ~ t 

8 

Each County Standard Type G5 Drop 
Inlets at /rf£/AsZ>/zC5C> 

Per Each 

24 
Each County Standard TypeGl Drop. 
Inlet at t^OCS/Z- X/g^AJ&Z-CZQ 

H • • 
Per Each ^f-OO'OO 

25 16 

Each County Standard Manholes at... 
Q CJ 

Per Each 3 8 4 o t 

26 

27 

Each adjust manholes to Grade at ; 

D o Per Each 

. : 15 
Cubic Yards Class "A" Concrete 
(Min<j£ Structures) at <^CJb O 

L ^ / ^ S Per Cubic Yard 

oo 

3 

28 200 

Cubic Yards Class "C" Concrete 
at /"np^rY s 

.. Per Cubic.. Yard: &&£>6< O Q 

Bid;Form i-D 





• • 
2- It is understood that Owner reserves the right to r*eject 
this proposal and that it shall remain open and not be with-
drawn for a period of sixty (60) days from the date prescribed 
for its opening, 
3• Attached hereto and incorporated herein is the complete 
and entire list of subcontractors to be employed by the 

• Undersigned in the performance of the Work. 
4. It is understood and agreed that if written notice of the 
acceptance of this proposal is mailed or delivered personally 
to the undersigned bidder within sixty (60) days after the 
date set for the opening of the proposal, or at any time there-
after before it is withdrawn, the undersigned bidder will 
execute and deliver the Contract Documents to Owner in accordance 
with the proposal as accepted, and will also furnish and 
deliver to Owner the Performance Bond, Labor and Materialman's 
Bond as specified, and proof of insurance coverage as stipulated 
in the General Conditions, all within ten (10) days after personal 
delivery or deposit in the mails as the case may be, of the 
-notification of award. The above mentioned bonds shall be 
satisfactory to, and on the forms approved by Owner, 
5. Notice of acceptance or request for additional information 
may be addressed to the Undersigned bidder at the business 
address set forth below. 
6. The undersigned bidder declares that this proposal is not 
made in the interest of or on behalf of any undisclosed person, 
partnership, company, association, organization or corporation; 
that the proposal is genuine and not collusive or sham; that 
the undersigned bidder has not directly or indirectly induced 
or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham proposal 
and has not directly or Indirectly colluded or agreed with any 
bidder or anyone else to put in a sham proposal or to refrain 
from bidding; that the undersigned bidder has not directly or 
indirectly sought by agreement, communication or conference 
with anyone to fix his bid price or the bid price of any other 
bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit or cost element of such 
bid price or of that of any other bidder, or to secure any 
advantage against the County of Santa Clara or anyone interested 
in the proposed contract; that the only persons or parties 
interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; 
that all statements contained in this proposal are true; that 
the undersigned bidder has not directly or indirectly, submitted 
his bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, 

Bid Form -2 



• • 
or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any 
other person, partnership, corporation or association 
except to such person or persons as have a direct finan-
cial interest in bidderfs.general business; and that the 
undersigned has not accepted any bid from any subcontractor 
or materialman through any bid depository, the Bylaws, Rules 
or Regulations of which prohibit or prevent the undersigned 
from considering any bid from any subcontractor or materialman, 
which is not processed through said bid depository, or which 
prevent any subcontractor or materialman from bidding to any 
general contractor who does not use the facilities of or 
accept bids from <or through such bid depository. 

7. Wherever in this proposal an amount is stated in both 
words and figures, in case of discrepancy between words and 
figures the words shall prevail; if all or any portion of 
the proposal is required to be given in unit prices and 
totals and a discrepancy exists between any such unit prices 
and totals so given, the unit prices shall prevail. 
Accompanying this proposal is ^ ds^/drr-* * 
(insert words "cash", "cashier's check"/"certified check", 
or "bidder's bond" as the case may be) in amount equal to 
at least ten per cent of total of the bid. 

Bid Form -2 



I 

The names of all persons interested in the foregoing 
proposal as principals are as follows: 

(IMPORTANT NOTICE:) If bidder or other interested 
person is a corporation, state legal name of corporation, 
also names of the president, secretary, treasurer, and 
manager thereof; if a copartnership, state true names of 
the firm, also names of all individual co-partners compos-
ing firm; if bidder or other interested person is an indivi< 
dual, state first and last names in full. 

I U I' ^ 

Licensed in accordance with an act providing for""the 
registration of Contractors, License No. Or J^S 7 ^ -

( Z t C* & 

Sign Here ( ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

( 
Signature of Bidder 

NOTE: If bidder is a corporation, the legal name of the 
corporation shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of the officer or officers authorized to sign 
contracts on behalf of the corporation: if bidder is a 
co-partnership, the true name of the firm shall be set 
forth above together with the signature of the partner 
or partners authorized to sign contracts in behalf of the 
co-partnership; and if bidder is an individual, his signa-
ture shall be placed above.) 
Business Address , f 
Place of Residence 
Dated: >ST t 19.&L-. 

Bid Form -W 



DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS 
In compliance with the provisions of Section 4100-4107 . 

of the Government Code of the State of California, and any 
amendments thereof, the undersigned bidder has set forth below 
the name and the location of the place of business of each 
subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service 
to the undersigned in or about the construction of the Work to 
be performed under the Contract Documents to which the attached 
bid is responsive, and the portion of the Work which will be 
done by each subcontractor for each subcontract in excess of 
one-half of one per cent of the undersigned's total aggregate 
bid. 

DIVISION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTOR ADDRESS 

h^tsrr 6=>o • cjutt£~f^cyKjr-C<r> Pcjszrzgutokj 

(Bidder's Signature) 

Bid Form -2 



WORKING OAYS 80 

ITEM NO. 

XL 

ITEM 

^0" Corrugated Mptal Plne 

SCHEDULA>F OPERATIONS 
SHEET_2_ OF _ 2 _ 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue 
and Llagas Avenue 

WORKING OAYS 0URIN6 WHICH ITEM SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION 
AC SMALL. BLOC IKING 

23. 
58" x 36" Corrugated Metal Pipe 
Arch 

i a 6" Cast Tron Water Pine 

20. 8 " Cast Tron Waf-.gr P I T W 

21 8" Gate Valve 

22 

21 

12 Corrugated Metal Pipe 
KmhftpTqjignt Protectors 

Type G—^ P r o p I n i t e t s 

24 Type G — 1 Drop Tnlgta 

25. C.nunt.y Rfcanriarfl Manholpa 

2£ 

23-

flrlliiat Manhnlpa t-.n ttrartft 

Class "A" Concrete 

28 Class "C" Concrete 

22. Metal Beam Guard Rail 

30. Flllpr Material 

32. 

32. 

nnnt.rnl nf Traffic 

Clean-up 

NOTE' BIDDER SHALL MARK 
BLOCKS IN INK. 

R5 3 8 W 7 9 W TOO 

C- £*trfh 



WORKING DAYS 80 

TEM NO. ITEM 

Clearing & Grubbing 

Rnaduav RYi-avatlon 

Class IT Aggregate Base 

SCHEDULA)F OPERATIONS 
SHEET_JL_ OF 2 

FOR THE IMPROVEMENT OF Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue 
and Llagas Avenue 

WORKING OAYS 0URIN6 WHICH ITEM SCHEDULED FOR CONSTRUCTION 

Class II Aggregate sub-base 

Aanhalt Concrete 

SC-70 llould Asphalt (prime coat! 

flsyhalt. Concrete Dike 

£ 

10 1 

11 

2Z 

Trench E x c a v a t i o n 

ir>" V l h r - l f l p d m a y P i n e 

15" Vitrified Clay Pipe 

IP" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 

15" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 

12. Pk" Reinforced Concrete Pine 

I I 30 " Reinforced Concrete Pipe 

J & . 15" Corrugated Metal Pipe 

16. 18" Corrugated Metal Pipe 

NOTE8 BIDDER SHALL MARK 
BLOCKS IN INK. 

I . e . 

SIGNED, 

D 



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION 
SANTA CLARA NEWS 936 Main Street - P. O. Box 299 Santa Clara, California (A Newspaper of General Circulation by Court Decree 83882, Filed June 25, 1952) 

No. 
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA ) ss. NOTICE TO BIDDERS 
... Hollis.. J.... L_oughran being first duly sworn> deposes and says: That at all times hereinafter mentioned being a citizen of the United States, over the age of twenty-one years, and a resident of said County, and was 

at and during all said times the of THE SANTA CLARA NEWS, a newspaper of general circulation, printed and published weekly, in the City of Santa Clara, County of Santa Clara, State of California; that said SANTA CLARA NEWS is and was at all times herein mentioned, a newspaper of general circulation as that term is defined by Section 6000 of the Government Code, and, as provided by said section, is published for dissemina-tion of local news and intelligence of a general character, having a bonafide subscription list of paying subscribers, and is not devoted to the interests, or published for the entertainment or instruction of a particular class, profession, trade, calling, race or denomination, or for the entertainment and instruction of any number of such classes, professions, trades, calling, races or denominations; that at all times said newspaper has been established, printed and published in the said City of Santa Clara, in said County and State, at regular intervals for more than one year preceding the first publication of the notice herein men-tioned; that said notice was set in type not smaller than nonpareil and was pre-ceded with words printed in black-face type not smaller than nonpareil describ-ing and expressing in general terms, the purport and character of the notice intended to be given; that the 

Notice to Bidders Construction on Hale Ave, 

btw.,._.Llagas.. A_ve..,...and 

of which the annexed printed slip is a true copy, was published in said news-

paper for two — successive times, from the 
..-..5-t.h d a y o f July. 19.63. t o t h e 

-A?.^ day of July I j&L. both 
dates inclusive; that is to say once each week on the following dates to-wit: 

Juiy_J.,_.i2j„i9l3 
that being as often during said period as said newspaper was regularly issued. 

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1 2 t h day 

of July. .., 19. 6.2 

C Z . 
Notary Public in and for the County of Santa Clara, State of California. 
VCLMA E. CILVA 

My Commission expires i 9 I I 

] Notice is hereby given thatj isealed proposals or Ibid® will foes ;received 'by (the Clerk of the; i Board of Supervisors of the, [County of Santa Clara, Califor-inia, in the office of the Clerk,; ; County Administration Building, .Roam 524, 70 West Hedding 
: Street, Sain Jose, California, up to 2 o'clock P.M. July 25, 1963, .for the construction on Hale 'Avenue, between West Main [Avenue and LLagas Avenue in jthe County of Santa Clara, "State of California, in accord-ance with plans and specifica-t ions on file for said work in 'the office of the Clerk of ifche [Board of Supervisors. 

Said proposals or ibidis will be opened by the Clerk of the Board1 of Supervisors at the time and place above stated and a report of the names of all bidders aird the amount of each Ibid or proposal will be made .by said Clerk to the Board of [Supervisors at the next regular for special meeting of said Board •following 'the date of opening of said bids. 
Workmen employed in said work must toe paid at rates at [least equal to the prevailing {wage rates adopted by the (Board of Supervisors of the (County of Santa Clara by reso-lution dated November 13, 1962, rand on file in the office of the Clerk of the Board of Super-visors and incorporated herein! •by reference the same as though; i'set out in full. Said wage rates j fare made a part of the Contract' (Documents for the work to be, j performed and each bidder, atj 'the bidder's option, may refer' to 'the resolution on file or ob-J tain copies of the wage rates; from the Clerk of the Board of; Supervisors. ! 
Eaioh ibid must Ibe accam-; panled by caish, a certified or; cashier's check or a bidder's; bond in the sum of not less than 10% of the total aggregate of 'the bid, and said checks or 'bond shall be made payable to the 'order of the County of Santa ! Glara as liquidated damages in >case the successful bidder fails ! to file satisfactory bonds as re-s'quired by the Contract iDocu~ snvents or fails or refuses to en-I ter into a contract within the' I specified time. ! 

) All bids must be addressed, ito 'the Chairman of the Board, 'of Supervisors of 'the County of. ] Santa Clara, and'shalil bear the| i title or name of 'the work to be', iconstruoted. \ 
I Said Board reserves the right: ' to reject any and all bids. | Time limit (for the completion _ of the work is 80 working days. 

Plans and specifications may; be secured from the 'Department of .Public Works. 20 West Hed-| ding Street, San Jose. California., upon 'the payment of $25.00 per. jset as a deposit. If these docu-ments are .returned in good con-! ditioii within ten <10) days after the date set for the opening of: the bids, the full amount of the deposit will be returned. Credit, [will ibe given for specifications 'returned with the bid submitted, \to the Clerk of the Board of j 'Supervisors. j ! By order of the Board of Su-pervisors of Santa Clara Coun-ty, California, this 1st day of j 
!July, 1963. 
\ ATTEST: JEAN PULLAN, 1 Clerk of "the 1 Board of Supervisors. 
L 5 - 1 2 , 1 9 6 3 ) 



o mp a n y 
S H I N G T O N ' H O M E O F F I C E - T A G O M A . W A S H I N G T O N 

F I D E L I T Y A N D S U R E T Y D E P A R T M E N T 

Bond No. 117578 

BID BOND 

• KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That We, L. C. SMITH COMPANY, a California corporation, 
as Principal, and the UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under 
the laws of the State of Washington, and authorized to do business in the State of California 
as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the _ County of Santa Clay a 

as obligee, in the sum of. TEN PER CENT OF AMOUNT BID (10%) 
__ DOLLARS, lawful money of the United States 

of America, to the payment "of which sum of money well and truly to be made, the said Principal and Surety 
bind themselves, their and each of their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and 
severally, by these presents. 

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that, if the Obligee shall make any award to the 
Principal for: 

i 

CONSTRUCTION ON HALE AVENUE BETWEEN LLAGAS AVENUE 
AND "WEST MAIN AVENUE 

according to the terms of the proposal or bid made by the Principal therefor, and the Principal shall duly make 
and enter into a contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of said proposal or bid and award and 
shall give bond for the faithful performance thereof, with the UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY as 
Surety or with other Surety or Sureties approved by the Obligee; or if the Principal shall, in case of failure 
so to do, pay to the Obligee the damages which the Obligee may suffer by reason of such failure not exceed-
ing the penalty of this bond, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in 
full force and effect. 



if ;On- 2 $ m day of JOLT, 1963 before me, R. E. GREGERSON 

a Notary Publ ic of the State of California, having a principal place of bus iness in San Francisco County, personally appeared 
Donna EHia known -to me to be 

the person who executed the within instrument a s Attorney-in-Fact on behalf of the UNITED PACIFIC INSURANCE COMPANY, 
and acknowledged to me that said corporation executed the same. 

J 

My Commission Expires Aug. 23, 1965 , 19 . 

B-2004 SF California - San" Franc i s co Jurat Rev . 11-60 

' > 
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July 2, 1963 

Santa Clara News 
936 Main Street 
Santa Clara, California 
Attention: Legal Department 

Subject: Notice to Bidders - Construction on 
Hale Avenue between Llagas Avenue and 
West Main Avenue 

Gentlemen: 1 

. Please publish the e n c l o s e d Notice to Bidders 

in the Santa Clara News 

on Friday, July 3, 1963, and Friday, July 12, 1963, 

Kindly send affidavit and charges to this office. 

Very truly yours, 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Mrs. Jean Pullan, Clerk 
of the Board 

JP:bs 
Enc. 



NOTICE TO BIDDERS 

Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals or bids will 

be received by the^Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Santa Clara, California, in the office of the Clerk, 

County Administration Building, Room 524, 70 West Hedding Street, 

San Jose, California, up to ^ o'clock M. 

July 25 , 19 63 , for the construction ocfe on 

Hale Avenue between West Main Avenue and Llagas Avenue 

in the County of Santa Clara, State of California, in accordance 

with plans and specifications on file for said work in the office 

of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 

Said proposals or bids will be opened by the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors at the time and place above stated and a 

report of the names of all bidders and the amount of each bid 

or proposal will be made by said Clerk to the Board of Super-

visors at the next regular or special meeting of said Board 

following the date of opening of said bids. 

Workmen employed in said work must be paid at rates at least 

equal to the prevailing wage rates adopted by the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara by resolution dated 

November 13, 1962, and on file in the office of the Clerk of 
V 

the Board of Supervisors and incorporated herein by reference 

the same as though set out in full. Said wage rates are made 

a part of the Contract Documents for the work to be performed 

and each bidder, at the bidder's option, may refer to the 

resolution on file or obtain copies of the wage rates from the 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors. 

NB-1 



Each bid must be accompanied by cash, a certified or cashier1 

check or a bidder's bond in the sum of not less than 10% of the 

total aggregate of the bid, and said checks or bond shall be made 

payable to the order of the County of Santa Clara as liquidated 

damages in case the successful bidder fails to file satisfactory 

bonds as required by the Contract Documents or fails or refuses 

to enter into a contract within the specified time. 

All bids must be addressed to the Chairman of the Board of 

Supervisors of the County of Santa Clara, and shall bear the title 

or name of the work to be constructed. 

Said Board reserves the right to reject any and all bids. 

Time limit for the completion of the work is 

^ W Q r k i n 9 days. 

Plans and specifications may be secured from the Department 

of Public Works, 20 West Hedding Street, San Jose, California, 

upon the payment of $ 25.00 p e r as a deposit. 

If these documents are returned in good condition within ten (10) 

days after the date set for the opening of the bids, the full 

amount of the deposit will be returned. Credit will be given for 

specifications returned with the bid submitted to the Clerk of the 

Board of Supervisors. 

By order of the Board of Supervisors of Santa Clara County, 

California, this 1st day of July , 19,63 
~ / 

ATTEST: 

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 

1-10-62-8C -2- Form #2 Returnable Deposit 
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